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Retirez le cavalier noir pour libérer la couronne.

Enfoncez la couronne en position 1 ; la montre 
est automatiquement réglée à l’heure et à la 
date suisses. Il est ensuite possible de régler 
l’heure locale (se référer à la section “régler 
l’heure manuellement”). 

IMPORTANT
Si la couronne est tirée en position 2  pendant 
plus de 60 secondes, la montre repassera 
automatiquement en mode “économie  
d’énergie” et les aiguilles reviendront à 12h.

LA MONTRE EST LIVRÉE EN MODE 
“ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE”  

À la sortie d’usine, les aiguilles de la  
montre sont réglées sur 12h et la couronne 
est maintenue en position 2  par un 
cavalier noir placé autour de la tige de 
remontoir. Cette pièce doit être retirée  
à la première utilisation. 

 Si ce n’est 
pas le cas, procédez de la manière suivante:

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

I

II
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La montre indique que la pile 

par un saut de l’une de ses 
aiguilles toutes les 5 secondes.

Après environ six mois dans  
ce mode, la montre passe  
en mode E.O.E.: les aiguilles 
s’arrêtent à 12h.

Si la pile de la montre est remplacée en 
mode E.O.L. ou dans les six mois suivant  
le passage en mode E.O.E., il n’y aura pas 
besoin d’ajuster le calendrier perpétuel.

Par contre, lors de l’insertion d’une nouvelle 
pile, la programmation du calendrier 

requérant un réglage manuel.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) ET END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – FR
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IMPORTANT: Si la couronne est tirée en position 2  pendant plus de  
60 secondes, la montre repassera automatiquement en mode “économie  
d’énergie” et les aiguilles reviendront à 12h.

Aiguille des heures 

Aiguille des minutes 

Aiguille des secondes

Couronne à trois positions

 Couronne enfoncée

 Position standard

 Couronne tirée
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D
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Tirez la couronne en position 2 .

Faites pivoter la couronne pour  
régler l’heure.

UNE LENTE ROTATION DE LA  
COURONNE permet de régler minute  
par minute – l’aiguille des secondes  
revient automatiquement à 12h.

UNE RAPIDE ROTATION DE LA COURONNE 
permet de régler heure par heure – l’aiguille 

avancer ou reculer d’une heure.

Une fois l’heure réglée, enfoncez à nouveau  
la couronne en position 1 .

I

II

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE – FR



C

D

E

F B

A

G

1 20

Poussoir Start - Stop

Poussoir Split et remise à zéro 

Petite seconde (montre)

Couronne à trois positions

 Couronne enfoncée

 Position standard

 Couronne tirée

A
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D
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IMPORTANT: Si la couronne est tirée en position 2  pendant plus de  
60 secondes, la montre repassera automatiquement en mode “économie  
d’énergie” et les aiguilles reviendront à 12h.
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RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

Tirez la couronne en position 2 .

Faites pivoter la couronne pour  
régler l’heure.

UNE LENTE ROTATION DE LA  
COURONNE permet de régler minute  
par minute – l’aiguille des secondes  
revient automatiquement à 12h.

UNE RAPIDE ROTATION DE LA COURONNE 
permet de régler heure par heure – l’aiguille 

avancer ou reculer d’une heure.

Une fois l’heure réglée, enfoncez à nouveau  
la couronne en position 1 .

I

II

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE – FR
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B

START: débuter le chronométrage en 
appuyant sur le poussoir A .

STOP: arrêter le chronométrage en 
appuyant à nouveau sur le poussoir A .

RESTART: continuer le chronométrage en 
appuyant sur le poussoir A . La fonction 
start et stop peut être alternativement 
poursuivie indéfiniment en appuyant sur 
le poussoir A .

REMISE À ZÉRO: une fois stoppé,  
le chronométrage peut être remis à 
zéro en appuyant sur le poussoir B .

FONCTION ADD (TEMPS PARTIELS)

I II
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A A

B B

FONCTION SPLIT (TEMPS INTERMÉDIAIRE)

START: débuter le chronométrage en 
appuyant sur le poussoir A .

SPLIT: regarder le temps intermédiaire en 
appuyant sur le poussoir B .

RESTART: continuer le chronométrage en 
appuyant sur le poussoir B . La fonction 
split et stop peut être alternativement 
poursuivie indéfiniment en appuyant sur 
le poussoir B .

STOP: appuyer sur le poussoir A
pour lire le dernier temps du 
chronométrage.

REMISE À ZÉRO: le chronométrage 
peut être remis à zéro en appuyant 
sur le poussoir B .

I II

FONCTION SPLIT (TEMPS INTERMÉDIAIRE) – FR
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GÉNÉRALITÉS

Heure de résidence

Heure de voyage

Photodétecteur Flash Setting

Aiguille des secondes

Aiguille GMT/24H

Couronne à trois positions

 Couronne enfoncée

 Position standard

 Couronne tirée

A

B

C

D

IMPORTANT: Si la couronne est tirée en position 2  pendant plus de  
60 secondes, la montre repassera automatiquement en mode “économie  
d’énergie” et les aiguilles reviendront à 12h.
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INDICATION DU MODE D’AFFICHAGE
Enfoncez brièvement la couronne en 
position 0 ; l’aiguille des secondes se 
déplace temporairement sur :

Heure de résidence (à 10h )
ou
Heure de voyage (à 2h )

CHANGER LE MODE D’AFFICHAGE
Enfoncez brièvement la couronne à 
deux reprises en position 0  pour 

Après 3 secondes, l’aiguille des 
secondes revient en mode standard.

CHANGER LE MODE D’AFFICHAGE (FONCTION “SWAP”)

CHANGER LE MODE D’AFFICHAGE – FR
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Une fois le mode sélectionné (heure 
de résidence ou heure de voyage), 
procédez de la manière suivante pour 
régler l’heure manuellement:

Tirez la couronne en position 2 .

Faites pivoter la couronne pour 
régler l’heure.

Remarque: l’heure de voyage se règle 
par paliers de 15 minutes.

UNE LENTE ROTATION DE LA COURONNE 
permet de régler minute par minute – l’aiguille 
des secondes revient automatiquement à 12h.

UNE RAPIDE ROTATION DE LA COURONNE 
permet de régler heure par heure – l’aiguille  

avancer ou reculer d’une heure.

Une fois l’heure réglée, enfoncez à nouveau  
la couronne en position 1 .

RÉGLER L’HEURE MANUELLEMENT

I

II
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Téléchargez l’app Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting: 

•  Démarrez le tutoriel.
• Réglez les heures de résidence et/ou de voyage  
 sur l’application.

Vous serez directement informé(e) des mises à jour 
sur votre smartphone.

UTILISER L’APP CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT 
FLASH SETTING

FONCTION FLASH SETTING – FR



LONGINES est heureuse que vous ayez porté 
votre choix sur un modèle de sa prestigieuse 
collection. Vous avez acquis une petite mer-
veille technique qui vous servira fidèlement 
pendant de longues années. Les techniques 
les plus avancées ont été appliquées tout au 
long de sa fabrication et des contrôles très 
stricts ont précédé sa mise en vente.

La Compagnie des Montres Longines, Francillon 
S.A.* vous accorde, à partir de la date d’achat, 
une garantie de vingt-quatre (24 ) mois sur 
votre montre LONGINES® aux conditions défi-
nies dans la présente garantie.

La garantie internationale LONGINES couvre 
les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
existant au moment de la livraison de la 
montre LONGINES achetée ( “les défauts” ). 
La garantie n’entre en vigueur que si le certi-
ficat de garantie est daté, rempli complète-
ment et correctement et timbré par un 
concessionnaire officiel LONGINES ( “certificat 
de garantie valide” ).

Pendant la durée de la garantie et sur présen-
tation du certificat de garantie valide, vous 
avez droit à ce que tout défaut soit réparé 
gratuitement. Au cas où les conditions d’utili-
sation normales de votre montre LONGINES 
ne pourraient être rétablies par des répara-
tions, la Compagnie des Montres Longines, 
Francillon S.A. s’engage à la remplacer par 
une montre LONGINES identique ou aux ca-
ractéristiques similaires. La garantie de la 
montre de remplacement échoit vingt-quatre 
(24) mois après la date d’achat de la montre 
remplacée.

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS:
• la durée de la pile;
• l’usure normale et le vieillissement ( par 

exemple les rayures à la glace; l’altération 
de la couleur et/ou du matériau des brace-
lets et des chaînes non métalliques, tel que 
cuir, textile, caoutchouc; la desquamation 
du placage );

• les dégâts à toute partie de la montre décou-
lant d’une utilisation inappropriée/abusive, 

FR



d’un manque de soin, de négligence, d’acci-
dents (coups, bosselures, écrasements, bris 
de la glace, etc. ), d’une utilisation incorrecte 
de la montre ainsi que de l’inobservation du 
mode d’emploi fourni par la Compagnie des 
Montres Longines, Francillon S.A.;

• les dommages indirects ou consécutifs, quels 
qu’ils soient, résultant de l’utilisation, du 
non-fonctionnement, de défauts ou d’un 
manque de précision de la montre LONGINES;

• une montre LONGINES manipulée par une 
personne non agréée (par exemple pour le 
remplacement de la pile, les services ou répa-
rations) ou dont l’état d’origine a été altéré 
hors du contrôle de la Compagnie des Montres 
Longines, Francillon S.A. 

Toutes autres prétentions à l’égard de la Com-
pagnie des Montres Longines, Francillon S.A., 
par exemple pour des dommages additionnels 
à ceux définis dans la présente garantie, sont 
expressément exclues, à l’exception des droits 
impératifs que l’acheteur peut faire valoir à 
l’encontre du fabricant.

CETTE GARANTIE DU FABRICANT:
• est indépendante de toute garantie pouvant 

être fournie par le vendeur et pour laquelle 
il engage sa seule responsabilité;

• n’affecte en rien les droits de l’acheteur en-
vers le vendeur ni tout autre droit impératif 
dont il pourrait disposer à l’encontre de ce 
dernier.

Le service à la clientèle de la Compagnie des 
Montres Longines, Francillon S.A. assure la 
parfaite maintenance de votre montre LON-
GINES. Si votre montre nécessite des soins, 
confiez-la à un concessionnaire officiel LON-
GINES ou à un Centre de service LONGINES 
autorisé. Ils peuvent garantir un service cor-
respondant aux standards de la Compagnie 
des Montres Longines, Francillon S.A.

* Compagnie des Montres Longines, Francillon S.A., 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Suisse. 
 LONGINES® est une marque enregistrée.

FR
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Remove the black cap to release the crown.

Push the crown one click to position 1 , the 
watch automatically changes to the Swiss time 
and date. It can then be set to the local time 
(refer to the section “setting the time manually”). 

IMPORTANT
If the crown is extended in position 2  without 
rotation for more than 60 seconds, the watch 
will automatically switch to “energy-saving” 
mode with the hands consequently returning 
to 12 o’clock.

THE WATCH IS DELIVERED IN  
“ENERGY-SAVING” MODE  

The watch arrives from the factory with 
the hands set to twelve o’clock and the 
crown is found extended to position 2 , 
held in place by a small black cap  
around the winding stem which needs  
to be removed before proceeding. 

Check with the retailer if this step 
has been undertaken. If it’s not the 
case, proceed as follows:

FIRST USE

I

II
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The watch indicates “End Of Life” 
mode (end of “battery life”) by 
moving the second hand forward  

After around six months in this 
mode, the watch will enter E.O.E. 
mode: the watch hands stop at  
the 12 o’clock position. 

If the watch battery is changed in E.O.L. 
mode or within around six months of 
entering E.O.E. mode, there will be no 

If this is not the case, when the watch 
battery is inserted, the perpetual calendar 
programming will be automatically displayed 
with a setting request.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) AND END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – CONQUEST V.H.P. ALL MODELS – 019 EN
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IMPORTANT: If the crown is extended in position 2  without rotation for more 
than 60 seconds, the watch will automatically switch to “energy-saving” mode with 
the hands consequently returning to 12 o’clock.

Hour hand 

Minute hand 

Second hand

Three crown positions

 Push position

 Standard position

 Pull position

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

GENERAL INFORMATION

020 – CONQUEST V.H.P. 3 HANDS – GENERAL INFORMATIONEN
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Pull the crown into position 2 .

Rotate the crown to set the time.

A LONG SLOW ROTATION OF THE CROWN 
sets the time minute by minute; the second 
hand moves automatically to 12 o’clock.

A SHORT QUICK ROTATION OF THE CROWN 
sets the time hour by hour; the minute hand 
makes a cycle to move forwards or backwards 
one hour. 

After setting the time, push the crown back 
into position 1 .

I

II

SETTING THE TIME

SETTING THE TIME – CONQUEST V.H.P. 3 HANDS – 021 EN
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Push-piece Start -Stop 

Push-piece Split and reset

60-second counter (chronograph)

30-minute counter (chronograph)

12-hour counter (chronograph)

Small seconds (watch)

Three crown positions

 Push position

 Standard position

 Pull position

A
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C

D

G

IMPORTANT: If the crown is extended in position 2  without rotation for more 
than 60 seconds, the watch will automatically switch to “energy-saving” mode with 
the hands consequently returning to 12 o’clock.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

022 – CONQUEST V.H.P. CHRONOGRAPH – GENERAL INFORMATIONEN
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Pull the crown into position 2 .

Rotate the crown to set the time.

A LONG SLOW ROTATION OF THE CROWN 
sets the time minute by minute; the second 
hand moves automatically to 12 o’clock.

A SHORT QUICK ROTATION OF THE CROWN 
sets the time hour by hour; the minute hand 
makes a cycle to move forwards or backwards 
one hour. 

After setting the time, push the crown back 
into position 1 .

I

II

SETTING THE TIME

SETTING THE TIME – CONQUEST V.H.P. CHRONOGRAPH – 023 EN
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B

START: start the timing by pressing 
push-piece A .

STOP: stop the timing by pressing 
push-piece A  once again.

RESTART: continue the timing by pressing 
push-piece A . The start and stop function 

 
by pressing push-piece A .

RESET TO ZERO: once stopped, the 
timing can be reset to zero by pressing 
push-piece B .

ADD FUNCTION

I II

024 – CONQUEST V.H.P. CHRONOGRAPH – ADD FUNCTIONEN
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A A

B B

SPLIT-TIME FUNCTION

START: start the timing by pressing 
push-piece A .

SPLIT: see the split time by pressing 
push-piece B .

RESTART: continue the timing by pressing 
push-piece B . The split and stop function 

 
by pressing push-piece B .

STOP: press push-piece A
to read the final recorded time.

RESET TO ZERO: the timing can be reset  
to zero by pressing push-piece B .

I II

SPLIT-TIME FUNCTION – CONQUEST V.H.P. CHRONOGRAPH – 025 EN
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Home Time 

Travel Time 

Flash Setting photo-detector

Second hand

GMT/24H hand

Three crown positions

 Push position

 Standard position

 Pull position

A

B

C

D

IMPORTANT: If the crown is extended in position 2  without rotation for more 
than 60 seconds, the watch will automatically switch to “energy-saving” mode with 
the hands consequently returning to twelve o’clock.

1

2

0
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INDICATION OF DISPLAY MODE

 0 , 
the second hand temporarily moves 
either to :

Home Time ( located at ten o’clock )
or
Travel Time ( located at two o’clock ) 

SWITCH DISPLAY MODE
Push the crown again briefly two 
times to position 0  to switch 
between the two display modes.

After a three second delay the  
second-hand starts moving again 
in watch mode.

SWITCH DISPLAY MODE  (SWAP FUNCTION)

Travel TimeHome Time

SWITCH DISPLAY MODE – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 027 EN
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Once the time mode is selected ( Home 
Time or Travel Time), proceed as follows 
to set the time manually :

Pull the crown into position 2 .

Rotate the crown to set the time.

increments of 15 minutes.

A LONG SLOW ROTATION OF THE CROWN  
sets the time minute by minute ; the second 
hand moves automatically to 12 o’clock.

A SHORT QUICK ROTATION OF THE CROWN 
sets the time hour by hour; the minute hand 
makes a cycle to move forwards or backwards 
one hour. 

After setting the time, push the crown back 
into position 1 .

SETTING THE TIME MANUALLY

I

II
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Download the Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting app, 
launch the tutorial and follow the instructions to set 
up Home Time and Travel Time.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

You will be notified of app updates when they become 
available, directly to your smartphone.

USING THE CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH SETTING APPLICATION

FLASH SETTING FUNCTION – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 029 EN



LONGINES is delighted that you have chosen a 
model from our prestigious collection. The little 
technical marvel you now own will serve you 
faithfully for many years. The most advanced 
techniques were used during its manufacture, 
and it underwent stringent controls before it 
was released for sale.

Your LONGINES® watch is warranted by Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* for a period of twenty-
four (24) months from the date of purchase un-
der the terms and conditions of this warranty.

The international LONGINES warranty covers 
material and manufacturing defects existing 
at the time of delivery of the purchased 
LONGINES watch (“defects”). The warranty only 

dated, fully and correctly completed and stam-
-

During the warranty period and by presenting 

right to have any defect repaired free of charge. 
In the event that repairs are improper to res-
tore the normal conditions of use of your LON-
GINES watch, Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd 
guarantees its replacement by a LONGINES 
watch of identical or similar characteristics. The 
warranty for the replacement watch ends 
twenty-four (24 ) months after the date of pur-
chase of the replaced watch.

THIS MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY  
DOES NOT COVER:
• the life of the battery;
• normal wear and tear and aging ( e.g. 

scratched crystal ; alteration of the colour 
and/or material of non metallic straps and 
chains, such as leather, textile, rubber; pee-
ling of the plating );

• any damage on any part of the watch resul-
ting from abnormal/abusive use, lack of care, 
negligence, accidents (knocks, dents, crushing, 
broken crystal, etc. ), incorrect use of the watch 
and non-observance of the use directions 
provided by Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd; 

030 – LIMITED TWO-YEARS WARRANTY (USA)EN



• the LONGINES watch handled by non-autho-
rized persons (e.g. for battery replacement, 
services or repairs) or which has been altered 
in its original condition beyond Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s control.

ALL APPLICABLE IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLU-
DING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHAN-
TABILITY AND OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE GIVEN TO YOU BY LAW ARE HEREBY 
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF 
THIS WARRANTY. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES 
WILL LONGINES WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD 
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUEN-
TIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND.

Some states do not allow limitations on how 
long implied warranties last, or exclusions or 
limitations of incidental or consequential da-
mages, so exclusions or limitations men-
tioned may not apply to you. This warranty 

also have other rights which may vary from 
state to state.

LONGINES WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD’S 
OBLIGATION IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO REPAIR 
OR REPLACEMENT AS EXPRESSLY STATED IN 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. YOUR OFFICIAL 
LONGINES DEALER CARRIES SOLE RESPONSIBI-
LITY FOR ANY OTHER GUARANTEES.

The Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s cus-
tomer service ensures the perfect working or-
der of your LONGINES watch. If your watch 

dealer or an authorized LONGINES Service 
Center. They can guarantee service according 
to Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s stan-
dards.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 ©2002 Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd. 
 All rights reserved

LIMITED TWO-YEARS WARRANTY (USA) – 031 EN



NOTE: If you purchased your LONGINES® watch 
in Australia or New Zealand, the International 
LONGINES® Warranty contained in the booklet 
provided with this watch and on the LONGINES® 
website (www.longines.com) does NOT apply to 
you, and is replaced by this Australian / New Zealand 
Warranty (referred to below as the “Warranty”).

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING  
YOUR CONSUMER RIGHTS

additional to, and do not detract from, other 
rights and remedies that you may have in rela-
tion to your LONGINES® watch and its purchase 
under Australian or New Zealand laws, including 
consumer protection laws.

In Australia, LONGINES® watches come with 
guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 

compensation for any other reasonably fore-
seeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have your LONGINES® watch repaired or re-
placed if it fails to be of acceptable quality and 

In New Zealand, LONGINES® watches also come 
with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act.

This Warranty:
• Is not intended to change or exclude any statu-

tory or consumer rights that cannot be lawfully 
changed or excluded;

• Is independent of any warranty that may be 
provided by the seller, for which he carries sole 
responsibility; and

including any mandatory statutory rights you 
may have against theseller under local consu-
mer laws.

OUR WARRANTY TO YOU
This Warranty is provided by LONGINES WATCH 
CO. FRANCILLON LTD, CH-2610 Saint Imier, 
Switzerland. 

Telephone +41 329 42 52 66.

Your LONGINES® watch is covered by this Warranty 
for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the 
date of purchase under the terms and conditions of 
this Warranty.

This Warranty covers material and manufactu-
ring defects existing at the time of delivery of the 
purchased LONGINES® watch (“defects”). Where 
such defects become apparent during the war-
ranty period and provided you present a valid 

FRANCILLON LTD will:
•  Repair your watch free of charge; or
•  In the event that repairs are unable to restore 
the normal conditions of use of your LONGINES® 
watch, replace your watch with a LONGINES® 
watch of identical or similar characteristics. Such 

Warranty for the remainder of the Warranty 
Period applicable to the original (replaced) watch. 

032 – AUSTRALIAN / NEW ZEALAND WARRANTYEN



PLEASE BE AWARE THAT:
• Goods presented for repair may be replaced by 

refurbished goods of the same type rather than 
being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used 
to repair the goods;

• Any data you store in your watch may be lost in 
the course of a repair. It is your responsibility to 
back up any data that may be stored in your 
watch before presenting it for warranty service; 
and

-
cate enclosed with your LONGINES® watch upon 
purchase is dated, fully and correctly completed 

® retailer.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS
This Warranty does not cover:
• The lifetime of the battery;
• Normal wear and tear and aging (e.g. scratched 

crystal; alteration of the colour and/or material 
of non-metallic straps and chains, such as 
leather, textile, rubber; peeling of the plating);

• Any damage on any part of the watch resulting 
from abnormal/abusive use, lack of care, negli-
gence, accidents (knocks, dents, crushing, 
broken crystal, etc.), incorrect use of the watch 
and non-observance of the use directions provi-
ded by LONGINES WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD;

• Indirect or consequential damages of any kind 
resulting from e.g. the use, the non-functio-
ning, the defects or the inaccuracy of the LON-
GINES® watch; or

• Defects caused by the LONGINES® watch being 
handled by non-authorized persons (e.g. for bat-
tery replacement, services or repairs) or altered 

in its original condition beyond LONGINES 
WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD’s control.

HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY
To make a claim under this Warranty, we recom-
mend that you wrap your LONGINES® watch 
carefully so as to avoid any damage and send it 
with valid warranty by registered mail or drop it 
off in person to your nearest official LONGINES® 
retailer or an authorised LONGINES® Service 

® retailer or autho-
rised LONGINES® Service Centre: 
please telephone +61 3 8844 3300, 
email customer.service@swatchgroup.com.au 
or go to www.longines.com.

You will be responsible for paying the expenses 
associated with making a claim under this War-
ranty, including postal or delivery expenses and 
any relevant taxes.

OTHER CONDITIONS
No official LONGINES® retailer or Service Centre 
is authorised to make any modification, exten-
sion or addition to this Warranty. LONGINES 
WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD provides no war-
ranty against defects beyond the rights and 
remedies given under this Warranty and which 
are available under the Australian Consumer 
Law and the New Zealand Consumer Gua-
rantees Act 1993.

LONGINES® is a registered trademark of 
LONGINES WATCH CO. FRANCILLON LTD.
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LONGINES is delighted that you have chosen a 
model from our prestigious collection. The little 
technical marvel you now own will serve you 
faithfully for many years. The most advanced 
techniques were used during its manufacture, 
and it underwent stringent controls before it 
was released for sale.

Your LONGINES® watch is warranted by Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* for a period of twenty-
four (24) months from the date of purchase un-
der the terms and conditions of this warranty.

The international LONGINES warranty covers 
material and manufacturing defects existing at 
the time of delivery of the purchased LON-
GINES watch (“defects”). The warranty only co-

dated, fully and correctly completed and stam-
-

During the warranty period and by presenting 

right to have any defect repaired free of charge. 
In the event that repairs are improper to res-
tore the normal conditions of use of your LON-
GINES watch, Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd 
guarantees its replacement by a LONGINES 
watch of identical or similar characteristics. The 
warranty for the replacement watch ends 
twenty-four (24) months after the date of pur-
chase of the replaced watch.

THIS MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY
 DOES NOT COVER:
• the life of the battery;
• normal wear and tear and aging (e.g. scratched 

crystal; alteration of the colour and/or mate-
rial of non metallic straps and chains, such as 
leather, textile, rubber; peeling of the plating);

• any damage on any part of the watch resul-
ting from abnormal/abusive use, lack of 

034 – INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEEEN



care, negligence, accidents (knocks, dents, 
crushing, broken crystal, etc. ), incorrect use 
of the watch and non-observance of the use 
directions provided by Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd; 

• indirect or consequential damages of any 
kind resulting from e.g. the use, the non-func-
tioning, the defects or the inaccuracy of the 
LONGINES watch; 

• the LONGINES watch handled by non-autho-
rised persons (e.g. for battery replacement, 
services or repairs) or which has been altered 
in its original condition beyond Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s control.

Any further claim against Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd e.g. for damages additio-
nal to the above described warranty is ex-
pressly excluded, except mandatory statutory 
rights the purchaser may have against the 
manufacturer. 

THE ABOVE MANUFACTURER’S 
WARRANTY IS:
• independent of any warranty that may be 

provided by the seller, for which he carries 
sole responsibility; 

the seller nor any other mandatory statutory 
rights the purchaser may have against the seller.

The Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s  
customer service ensures the perfect working 
order of your LONGINES watch. If your watch  

dealer or an authorized LONGINES Service  
Center. They can guarantee service according to 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd’s standards. 

*  Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland.
 LONGINES® is a registered trademark.
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Entfernen Sie die schwarze Kappe, um die Krone 
zu lösen.

Drücken Sie die Krone eine Raststellung weit in die 
Position 1 ; die Uhr stellt sich automatisch auf  
Ortszeit und Datum der Schweiz ein. Die Uhr kann 
nun auf die eigene Ortszeit eingestellt werden 
(siehe Abschnitt „manuelle Zeiteinstellung“). 

WICHTIG
Wenn die Krone länger als 60 Sekunden in Position 2  
ausgezogen bleibt, ohne gedreht zu werden, schaltet 
die Uhr automatisch auf den Energiesparmodus um 
und die Zeiger rücken auf 12 Uhr.

DIE UHR WIRD IM ENERGIESPARMODUS 
AUSGELIEFERT  

Im Auslieferungszustand sind die Zeiger  
 

sich in der ausgezogenen Position 2 , die  
durch eine kleine schwarze Kappe um die 
Aufzugswelle gesichert wird. Diese muss 
zunächst entfernt werden.

Erkundigen Sie sich bei dem Händler,  
ob dieser Schritt bereits vorgenommen 
wurde. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, gehen 
Sie folgendermaßen vor:

ERSTMALIGE NUTZUNG

I

II
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Eine Uhr zeigt den „End Of Life“- 
Modus (Ende der Batterielaufzeit )  
an, indem ihr Sekundenzeiger in 
Fünf-Sekunden-Schritten vorspringt.

Nach ungefähr sechs Monaten in  
diesem Modus wird die Uhr in den 
E.O.E.-Modus (Ende der Energiereserven) 
umschalten: Die Zeiger der Uhr bleiben 
in der 12-Uhr-Position stehen. 

Wenn die Uhrenbatterie im E.O.L.-Modus oder 
innerhalb von sechs Monaten nach Beginn 
des E.O.E.-Modus gewechselt wird, muss der 
ewige Kalender nicht korrigiert werden. 

Ist dies nicht der Fall, wird die Programmie-
rung des ewigen Kalenders automatisch mit 

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) UND END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)
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WICHTIG: Wenn die Krone länger als 60 Sekunden in Position 2  ausgezogen bleibt, 
ohne gedreht zu werden, schaltet die Uhr automatisch auf den Energiesparmodus 
um und die Zeiger rücken auf 12 Uhr.

Stundenzeiger 

Minutenzeiger 

Sekundenzeiger

Drei Kronenpositionen

 Drückerposition

 Standardposition

 Zugposition

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
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Ziehen Sie die Krone in Position 2 .

Drehen Sie die Krone zum Einstellen  
der Zeit.

DURCH LANGES, LANGSAMES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Minutenschritten 
eingestellt; der Sekundenzeiger bewegt sich 
automatisch in die Nullstellung.

DURCH KURZES, SCHNELLES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Stundenschritten 
eingestellt; der Minutenzeiger vollzieht je 
Stunde eine volle Umdrehung vorwärts oder 
rückwärts. 

Drücken Sie die Krone nach der Zeiteinstellung 
wieder in Position 1 .

I

II

MANUELLE ZEITEINSTELLUNG
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Drücker Start-Stopp 

Drücker Zwischenzeiten und Nullstellen

60-Sekunden-Zähler (Chronograph)

30-Minuten-Zähler (Chronograph)

12-Stunden-Zähler (Chronograph)

Kleine Sekunde (Uhr)

Drei Kronenpositionen

 Drückerposition

 Standardposition

 Zugposition

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

WICHTIG: Wenn die Krone länger als 60 Sekunden in Position 2  ausgezogen bleibt, 
ohne gedreht zu werden, schaltet die Uhr automatisch auf den Energiesparmodus 
um und die Zeiger rücken auf 12 Uhr.

1

2

0

GENERAL INFORMATION
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Ziehen Sie die Krone in Position 2 .

Drehen Sie die Krone zum Einstellen  
der Zeit.

DURCH LANGES, LANGSAMES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Minutenschritten 
eingestellt; der Sekundenzeiger bewegt sich 
automatisch in die Nullstellung.

DURCH KURZES, SCHNELLES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Stundenschritten 
eingestellt; der Minutenzeiger vollzieht je 
Stunde eine volle Umdrehung vorwärts oder 
rückwärts. 

Drücken Sie die Krone nach der Zeiteinstellung 
wieder in Position 1 .

I

II

MANUELLE ZEITEINSTELLUNG
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B

FUNKTION HINZUFÜGEN

I IISTART: Zeitmessung starten durch  
Betätigung des Drückers A .

STOPP: Zeitmessung stoppen durch  
erneute Betätigung des Drückers A .

NEUSTART: Zeitmessung fortsetzen durch 
Betätigung des Drückers A . Die Start- 
und Stopp-Funktion kann beliebig oft 
im Wechsel fortgesetzt werden, indem 
der Drücker A  betätigt wird.

NULLSTELLEN: Sobald der Zeitmessvorgang 
angehalten wurde, kann die Nullstellung 
durch Betätigung von Drücker B  erfolgen.
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A A

B B

ZWISCHENZEITEN-FUNKTION

I IISTART: Zeitmessung starten durch  
Betätigung des Drückers A .

ZWISCHENZEIT: Zwischenzeit ansehen 
durch erneute Betätigung des Drückers B .

NEUSTART: Zeitmessung fortsetzen 
durch Betätigung des Drückers B . Die 
Zwischenzeiten-Funktion kann beliebig  
oft im Wechsel fortgesetzt werden, indem 
der Drücker B  betätigt wird.

STOPP: Drücker A  betätigen, um die 
endgültige Messzeit abzulesen.

NULLSTELLEN: die Nullstellung der  
Zeitmessung kann durch Betätigung 
von Drücker B  erfolgen.
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ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Home Time (Heimatzeit)

Travel Time (Ortszeit)

Flash-Setting Fotodetektor

Sekundenzeiger

GMT/24H-Zeiger

Drei Kronenpositionen

 Drückerposition

 Standardposition

 Zugposition

A

B

C

D

WICHTIG: Wenn die Krone länger als 60 Sekunden in Position 2  ausgezogen bleibt, 
ohne gedreht zu werden, schaltet die Uhr automatisch auf den Energiesparmodus 
um und die Zeiger rücken auf 12 Uhr.

1

2

0
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ANZEIGE DES ANZEIGEMODUS
Bei kurzem Drücken der Krone in  
Position 0  rückt der Sekundenzeiger 
vorübergehend entweder auf:

Home Time (bei 10 Uhr)
oder
Travel Time (bei 2 Uhr) 

WECHSEL DES ANZEIGEMODUS
Drücken Sie erneut kurz zweimal die 
Krone in Position 0 , um zwischen 
den beiden Anzeigemodi umzuschalten.

Nach einer Verzögerung von 3 
Sekunden bewegt sich der Sekunden-
zeiger wieder im Zeitanzeigemodus.

WECHSEL DES ANZEIGEMODUS (SWAP-FUNKTION)

Travel Time 
(Ortszeit)

Home Time 
(Heimatzeit)
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Sobald der Zeitmodus ausgewählt 
wurde (Heimatzeit oder Ortszeit), 
gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor, 
um die Zeit manuell einzustellen:

Ziehen Sie die Krone in Position 2 .

Drehen Sie die Krone zum Einstellen 
der Zeit.

Hinweis: Die Ortszeit stellt sich in 
Schritten von je 15 Minuten ein.

DURCH LANGES, LANGSAMES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Minutenschritten 
eingestellt; der Sekundenzeiger bewegt sich 
automatisch in die Nullstellung.

DURCH KURZES, SCHNELLES DREHEN DER 
KRONE wird die Uhrzeit in Stundenschritten 
eingestellt; der Minutenzeiger vollzieht je Stunde 
eine volle Umdrehung vorwärts oder rückwärts. 

Drücken Sie die Krone nach der Zeiteinstellung 
wieder in Position 1 .

MANUELLE ZEITEINSTELLUNG

I

II
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Laden Sie die Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash-Setting-App 
herunter, starten Sie die Anleitung und befolgen Sie 
die genannten Schritte, um Home Time (Heimatzeit )
und Travel Time (Ortszeit ) einzustellen.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Sobald Updates der App zur Verfügung stehen, werden 
Sie direkt auf Ihrem Smartphone darüber informiert.

NUTZUNG DER CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH-SETTING-APP

FLASH-SETTING FUNKTION – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 047 DE



Wir freuen uns, dass Ihre Wahl auf ein Modell aus 
der LONGINES-Kollektion gefallen ist. Sie haben 
damit ein Meisterwerk der Uhrentechnik erstan-
den, das Ihnen während Jahren treue Dienste 
leisten wird. Ihre Uhr wurde mit fortschrittlichster 
Technik hergestellt und strengsten Kontrollen 
unterzogen, bevor sie in den Verkauf kam.

Auf Ihre LONGINES®-Uhr wird von Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* eine Garantie von vier-
undzwanzig (24) Monaten ab Kaufdatum gemäß 
diesen Garantiebestimmungen gewährt.

Die internationale LONGINES-Garantie umfasst 
Material- und Fabrikationsfehler, welche bei der 
Übergabe der erworbenen LONGINES-Uhr be-
standen („Fehler“). Die Garantie tritt nur in Kraft, 

LONGINES-Händler vollständig und korrekt aus-
gefüllt und abgestempelt worden ist („gültiger 
Garantieschein“).

Während der Garantiefrist und bei Vorweisung 
des gültigen Garantiescheins haben Sie das 

Recht, jeden Fehler kostenlos reparieren zu  
lassen. Sollten sich die Reparaturen zur Wieder-
herstellung des normalen Gebrauchs Ihrer 
LONGINES-Uhr als ungeeignet erweisen, ga-
rantiert Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd 
deren Ersatz durch eine LONGINES-Uhr mit 
identischen oder ähnlichen Merkmalen. Die 
Garantie für die Ersatz-Uhr endet vierund-
zwanzig (24) Monate nach dem Kaufdatum der 
ersetzten Uhr.

VON DIESER HERSTELLERGARANTIE  
AUSGESCHLOSSEN SIND:
• die Lebensdauer der Batterie;
•  normale Abnützung durch Tragen und Alte-

rung (z. B. zerkratztes Glas; Veränderungen 
der Farbe und/oder des Materials von nicht-
metallischen Bändern und Ketten, wie Leder, 
Textilien, Gummi; Abblättern des Belags);

•  alle Beschädigungen von Uhrenteilen, die auf 
nicht normale/ unsachgemäße Behandlung, 
mangelnde Sorgfalt, Unfälle (Stöße, Beulen, 
Brüche, zerbrochenes Glas), ungeeigneten 
Gebrauch der Uhr und Missachtung der  
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von Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd her-
ausgegebenen Gebrauchsanleitung zurück-
zuführen sind;

•  indirekte oder Folgeschäden jeglicher Art, die 
z. B. vom Gebrauch, vom Stillstand, von Män-
geln oder vom ungenauen Funktionieren der 
LONGINES-Uhr herrühren;

•  die LONGINES-Uhr, sofern sie von Unbefugten 
gehandhabt wurde (z. B. beim Auswechseln 
der Batterie, bei Kundendienstleistungen, 
Reparaturen) oder wenn ihr ursprünglicher 
Zustand ohne Zutun von Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd verändert worden ist. 

Weitergehende Ansprüche gegenüber Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd wie z. B. für Ersatz von 
in vorstehender Garantie nicht erfassten Schä-
den sind ausdrücklich ausgeschlossen, mit Aus-
nahme von Rechten, die dem Käufer gegenüber 
dem Hersteller auf Grund zwingender gesetz-
licher Bestimmungen allenfalls zustehen.

DIE VORSTEHENDE HERSTELLERGARANTIE:
•  ist unabhängig von jeglicher allfällig durch 

den Verkäufer geleisteten Garantie, wofür 
dieser allein verantwortlich ist;

•  schränkt weder die dem Käufer gegenüber 
dem Verkäufer zustehenden Rechte noch an-
dere allfällige dem Käufer gegenüber dem  
Verkäufer auf Grund zwingender gesetzlicher 
Bestimmungen zustehende Rechte ein.

Der Kundenservice der Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd garantiert eine einwandfreie War-

-
len LONGINES-Händler oder an ein anerkanntes 
LONGINES-Servicecenter. Sie werden die Service-
leistungen gemäß den Standards der Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd erbringen. 

*  Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Schweiz. 
LONGINES® ist eine eingetragene Marke.

INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE – 049 DE



I II

12

Retirar la tapa negra para liberar la corona.

Pulsar la corona hasta oír un clic para ponerla 
en posición 1 , el reloj se ajusta automática-
mente la hora y fecha suizas. Puede ajustar la 
hora local (consultar la sección “ajustar la hora 
manualmente”). 

IMPORTANTE
Si la corona está extendida en posición 2  sin 
rotación durante más de 60 segundos, el reloj 
volverá automáticamente al modo “ahorro de 
energía” y las agujas regresarán a las 12 horas.

EL RELOJ SE ENTREGA EN MODO  
“AHORRO DE ENERGÍA”  

El reloj sale de fábrica con las agujas a las 
12 horas y la corona extendida en posi-
ción 2 , inmovilizada gracias a una tapita 
negra alrededor de la tija de la cuerda que 
hay que retirar antes de activar el reloj. 

Compruebe si el vendedor ha realizado 
este paso. De no ser así, siga los pasos 
siguientes:

PRIMER USO

I

II
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El reloj señala el modo “End 
Of Life” ( fin de vida de la pila) 
moviendo el segundero en 
saltos de cinco segundos.

Una vez transcurridos aproxima-
damente seis meses en este 
modo, el reloj pasará al modo 
E.O.E. : las agujas del reloj se 
detienen a las 12 horas. 

Si se realiza el cambio de pila en modo 
E.O.L. o hasta unos seis meses después 
de haber pasado al modo E.O.E., no hay 
necesidad de ajustar el calendario perpetuo.

En el caso contrario, una vez insertada 
la nueva pila del reloj, la programación 
del calendario perpetuo se visualizará 
automáticamente con una solicitud 
de ajuste.

E.O.L. (END OF LIFE / FIN DE VIDA) 
E.O.E. (END OF ENERGY / FIN DE ENERGÍA)
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IMPORTANTE: Si la corona está extendida en posición 2  sin rotación durante 
más de 60 segundos, el reloj volverá automáticamente al modo “ahorro de 
energía” y las agujas regresarán a las 12 horas.

Aguja de las horas

Minutero 

Segundero

Tres posiciones de la corona

 Posición pulsador

 Posición estándar

 Posición tirador

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
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Tirar de la corona hasta la posición 2 .

Girar la corona para ajustar la hora.

UN GIRO PROLONGADO Y LENTO DE LA 
CORONA permite ajustar la hora minuto a 
minuto. El segundero regresa automática-
mente a cero.

UN GIRO CORTO Y RÁPIDO DE LA CORONA 
permite ajustar las horas. El minutero 
completa un ciclo para avanzar o 
retroceder una hora. 

Después de ajustar la hora, pulsar la corona 
para regresar a la posición 1 .

I

II

AJUSTAR LA HORA
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Pulsador Inicio-Parada 

Pulsador Tiempo intermedio y reinicio

Contador de 60 segundos (cronógrafo)

Contador de 30 minutos (cronógrafo)

Contador de 12 horas (cronógrafo)

Segundero pequeño (reloj)

Tres posiciones de la corona

 Posición pulsador

 Posición estándar

 Posición tirador

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

IMPORTANTE: Si la corona está extendida en posición 2  sin rotación durante 
más de 60 segundos, el reloj volverá automáticamente al modo “ahorro de 
energía” y las agujas regresarán a las 12 horas.

1

2

0

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
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Tirar de la corona hasta la posición 2 .

Girar la corona para ajustar la hora.

UN GIRO PROLONGADO Y LENTO DE LA 
CORONA permite ajustar la hora minuto a 
minuto. El segundero regresa automática-
mente a cero.

UN GIRO CORTO Y RÁPIDO DE LA CORONA 
permite ajustar las horas. El minutero 
completa un ciclo para avanzar o 
retroceder una hora. 

Después de ajustar la hora, pulsar la corona 
para regresar a la posición 1 .

I

II

AJUSTAR LA HORA
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I IIINICIO: iniciar el cronometraje 
presionando el pulsador A .

PARADA: detener el cronometraje presio-
nando el pulsador A  una vez más.

REINICIAR: continuar el cronometraje 
presionando el pulsador A . Es posible 
alternar las funciones de inicio y parada 
de manera indefinida presionando el 
pulsador A .

PUESTA A CERO: una vez detenido el 
cronometraje, para la puesta a cero basta 
con presionar el pulsador B .

FUNCIÓN SUMA
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A A

B B

I II

FUNCIÓN TIEMPO INTERMEDIO

INICIO: iniciar el cronometraje 
presionando el pulsador A .

TIEMPO INTERMEDIO: visualizar el 
tiempo intermedio presionando el 
pulsador B  una vez más.

REINICIAR: continuar el cronometraje 
presionando el pulsador B . Es posible 
alternar las funciones de tiempo interme-
dio y parada de manera indefinida 
presionando el pulsador B .

PARADA: presionar el pulsador A
para leer el tiempo final cronometrado.

PUESTA A CERO: para la puesta a cero del 
cronometraje, basta con presionar el 
pulsador B .
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INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Home Time (hora local )

Travel Time (hora de viaje)

Detector Flash Setting

Segundero

GMT/Aguja de 24 horas

Tres posiciones de la corona

 Posición pulsador

 Posición estándar

 Posición tirador

A

B

C

D

IMPORTANTE: Si la corona está extendida en posición 2  sin rotación durante 
más de 60 segundos, el reloj volverá automáticamente al modo “ahorro de 
energía” y las agujas regresarán a las 12 horas.

1

2

0
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INDICACIÓN DEL MODO 
DE VISUALIZACIÓN
Pulsar brevemente la corona hasta la 
posición 0 , el segundero se posiciona 
temporalmente en:

Home Time ( a las 10 horas ) 
o
Travel Time (a las 2 horas ) 

CAMBIAR EL MODO DE 
VISUALIZACIÓN
Pulsar de nuevo la corona breve-
mente dos veces hasta la posición 
0  para cambiar de un modo de 

visualización al otro.

Después de un intervalo de tres 
segundos, el segundero empieza a 
moverse de nuevo normalmente.

CAMBIAR EL MODO DE VISUALIZACIÓN
(FUNCIÓN SWAP)

Travel Time 
(hora de viaje )

Home Time 
(hora local )
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Una vez seleccionado el modo de 
visualización (Home Time o Travel 
Time ), realizar los siguientes pasos 
para ajustar la hora manualmente:

Tirar de la corona hasta la posición 2 .

Girar la corona para ajustar la hora.

Nota: La Hora de Viaje se ajusta en 
incrementos de 15 minutos.

UN GIRO PROLONGADO Y LENTO DE LA CORONA  
permite ajustar la hora minuto a minuto. El 
segundero regresa automáticamente a cero.

UN GIRO CORTO Y RÁPIDO DE LA CORONA 
permite ajustar las horas. El minutero completa 
un ciclo para avanzar o retroceder una hora. 

Después de ajustar la hora, pulsar la corona 
para regresar a la posición 1 .

AJUSTAR LA HORA MANUALMENTE
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Descargar la aplicación Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting, 
dar inicio al tutorial y seguir las instrucciones para ajustar 
Home Time (hora local ) y Travel Time (hora de viaje).

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Cuando haya actualizaciones disponibles para la aplicación, 
recibirá una notificación directamente en su smartphone.

USO DEL APLICACIÓN 
CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT FLASH SETTING
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LONGINES está muy satisfecho que Ud. haya 
escogido un modelo de su prestigiosa colec-
ción. Usted ha adquirido una pequeña mara-
villa técnica que le servirá fielmente durante 
muchos años. Las técnicas más avanzadas 
han sido aplicadas durante todo el proceso 
de su fabricación así como los controles más 
estrictos hasta el momento de su venta.

Su reloj LONGINES® está garantizado por 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* durante 
un periodo de veinticuatro (24) meses desde 
la fecha de compra en los términos y condi-
ciones de esta garantía.

La garantía internacional LONGINES cubre los 
defectos de material y de fabricación existen-
tes en el momento de la entrega del reloj 
LONGINES adquirido («defectos»). La garantía 
sólo entrará en vigor si el certificado de ga-
rantía se encuentra fechado, correcta y com-
pletamente cumplimentado y sellado por un 
concesionario oficial LONGINES («certificado 
de garantía válido»).

Durante el periodo de vigencia de la garantía, 

válido, Ud. tendrá derecho a la reparación 
totalmente gratuita de cualquier defecto. En 
el caso de que tal reparación sea inadecuada 
para devolver las normales condiciones de 
uso a su reloj LONGINES, Ud. podrá optar 
entre la sustitución de su reloj LONGINES por 
otro de iguales o similares características o la 
devolución del precio pagado. La garantía del 
reloj sustituyente caduca a los veinticuatro 
(24) meses de la fecha de adquisición del reloj 
sustituido.

ESTA GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE NO INCLUYE:
• la duración de la pila;
• desgaste normal y envejecimiento (por 
 ejemplo, cristal arañado; alteración del  
 color y/o del material en las correas y cadenas  
 no metálicas, tales como piel, tela, caucho;  
 pelado del chapado);
• cualquier daño en cualquier pieza del reloj  
 derivado del uso anormal/abusivo, falta de  
 cuidado, negligencia, accidentes (golpes,  
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 mellas, aplastamiento, cristales rotos, etc.),  
 uso incorrecto del reloj y falta de observancia  
 de las indicaciones de uso facilitadas por  
 Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd;
• los defectos causados por contacto con  
 ácidos corrosivos u otros productos;
• el reloj LONGINES manipulado por personal  
 no autorizado (por ejemplo para el cambio  
 de pila, servicios y reparaciones), o que haya  
 sufrido alteraciones en sus condiciones  
 originales fuera del control de Longines  
 Watch Co. Francillon Ltd. 

Queda excluida cualquier otra reclamación 
contra Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd adi-
cional a la garantía de defectos aquí descrita, 
a excepción de los derechos que el compra-
dor pueda ostentar frente al fabricante con 
arreglo a la legislación nacional aplicable.

LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE:
• es independiente de la garantía que pueda  
 ser otorgada por el vendedor, respecto de  
 la cual éste será el único responsable;

• no afecta a los derechos del comprador 
 contra el vendedor ni cualesquiera derechos 
 que el comprador pueda ostentar frente al 
 vendedor con arreglo a la legislación nacional  
 aplicable. 

El servicio postventa Longines Watch Co. Fran-
cillon Ltd asegura el perfecto mantenimiento 
de su reloj LONGINES. Si su reloj LONGINES 
necesita atención, confíe en un concesionario 

-
ciales de Servicio LONGINES autorizados. Solo 
ellos pueden garantizar que recibirá una aten-
ción conforme con las exigencias de Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd,
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland.
 LONGINES® es una marca registrada.
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Rimuovere il cappuccio nero per
liberare la corona.

Spingere la corona in posizione 1  con un 
clic : sull’orologio vengono automaticamente 
impostate la data e l’ora della Svizzera. Sarà 
poi possibile impostare l’orario locale (consul-
tare la sezione “Regolazione manuale dell’ora”). 

IMPORTANTE
Se la corona è estratta in posizione 2  e resta 
senza ruotare per oltre 60 secondi, l’orologio 
selezionerà automaticamente la modalità “Rispar-
mio energetico” e le lancette torneranno a ore 12.

L’OROLOGIO VIENE FORNITO IN 
MODALITÀ “RISPARMIO ENERGETICO”  

L’orologio viene fornito dalla fabbrica con 
le lancette posizionate a ore 12. La corona 
è estratta in posizione 2  e bloccata da un 
piccolo cappuccio nero che ricopre l’albero 
di carica e che deve essere rimosso prima 
dell’uso. 

Verificare con il rivenditore di aver 
effettuato questo passaggio. In caso 
contrario, procedere come segue:

PRIMO UTILIZZO

I
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L’orologio segnala la modalità 
“End of Life” ( fine della durata 
della batteria) facendo scattare 
in avanti ogni cinque secondi 
la relativa lancetta. 

Dopo circa sei mesi di utilizzo 
in questa modalità, l’orologio 
entrerà in modalità “End of 

 
si bloccheranno a ore 12.

In caso di sostituzione della batteria 
dell’orologio in modalità E.O.L. o entro 
sei mesi circa dall’avvio della modalità 
E.O.E., non sarà necessario regolare il 
calendario perpetuo. 

In caso contrario, con l’inserimento 
della batteria dell’orologio verrà 
mostrata la richiesta di regolazione 
del calendario perpetuo.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) ED END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)
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IMPORTANTE: Se la corona è estratta in posizione 2  e resta senza ruotare 
per oltre 60 secondi, l’orologio selezionerà automaticamente la modalità 
“Risparmio energetico” e le lancette torneranno a ore 12.

Lancetta delle ore

Lancetta dei minuti 

Lancetta dei secondi

Corona a tre posizioni

 Posizione di spinta

 Posizione standard

 Posizione estratta

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
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Estrarre la corona in posizione 2 .

Ruotare la corona per regolare l’ora.

UNA ROTAZIONE LUNGA E LENTA 
permette di regolare i minuti; la lancetta 
dei secondi si imposta automaticamente  
a ore 12.

UNA ROTAZIONE BREVE E RAPIDA 
permette di regolare le ore; la lancetta 
dei minuti compie un giro per avanzare 
o tornare indietro di un’ora. 

Una volta regolata l’ora, spingere di nuovo
la corona in posizione 1 .

I

II

REGOLAZIONE DELL’ORA
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Pulsante Start-Stop 

Pulsante Split e azzeramento

Contatore 60 secondi (cronografo)

Contatore 30 minuti (cronografo)

Contatore 12 ore (cronografo)

Piccoli secondi (orologio)

Corona a tre posizioni

 Posizione di spinta

 Posizione standard

 Posizione estratta

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

1

2

0

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

IMPORTANTE: Se la corona è estratta in posizione 2  e resta senza ruotare 
per oltre 60 secondi, l’orologio selezionerà automaticamente la modalità 
“Risparmio energetico” e le lancette torneranno a ore 12.
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Estrarre la corona in posizione 2 .

Ruotare la corona per regolare l’ora.

UNA ROTAZIONE LUNGA E LENTA 
permette di regolare i minuti; la lancetta 
dei secondi si imposta automaticamente  
a ore 12.

UNA ROTAZIONE BREVE E RAPIDA 
permette di regolare le ore; la lancetta 
dei minuti compie un giro per avanzare 
o tornare indietro di un’ora. 

Una volta regolata l’ora, spingere di nuovo
la corona in posizione 1 .

I

II

REGOLAZIONE DELL’ORA
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I IISTART: premere il pulsante A  per 
avviare il cronometraggio.

STOP: premere nuovamente il pulsante   
A  per interrompere il cronometraggio.

RESTART: premere il pulsante A  per 
continuare il cronometraggio. Premendo 
il pulsante A  la funzione Start e Stop 
può proseguire per un tempo indefinito.

AZZERAMENTO: una volta interrotto 
il cronometraggio, azzerare le lancette 
premendo il pulsante B .

FUNZIONE ADD
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A A

B B

I II

FUNZIONE SPLIT

START: premere il pulsante A  per
avviare il cronometraggio.

SPLIT: premere il pulsante B  per  
visualizzare il tempo intermedio.

RESTART: premere il pulsante B  per 
continuare il cronometraggio. Premendo 
il pulsante B  la funzione Split e Stop 
può proseguire per un tempo indefinito.

STOP: premere il pulsante A  
per visualizzare il tempo totale.

AZZERAMENTO: premere il pulsante B  
per azzerare il cronometro.
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 INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Home Time (ora di casa )

Travel Time (ora in viaggio)

Sensore fotoelettrico Flash Setting

Lancetta dei secondi

Lancetta GMT/24h

Corona a tre posizioni

 Posizione di spinta

 Posizione standard

 Posizione estratta

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

IMPORTANTE: Se la corona è estratta in posizione 2  e resta senza ruotare 
per oltre 60 secondi, l’orologio selezionerà automaticamente la modalità 
“Risparmio energetico” e le lancette torneranno a ore 12.
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INDICAZIONE DELLA MODALITÀ 
DI VISUALIZZAZIONE
Spingere rapidamente la corona in 
posizione 0 . La lancetta dei secondi 
si sposta temporaneamente su:

Home Time (posizionata a ore 10) 
oppure  
Travel Time (posizionata a ore 2) 

CAMBIO MODALITÀ DI 
VISUALIZZAZIONE
Spingere di nuovo rapidamente 
la corona due volte in posizione 0  
per passare da una modalità di 
visualizzazione all’altra.

Dopo tre secondi, la lancetta dei secondi 
torna a muoversi in modalità orologio.

CAMBIO MODALITÀ DI VISUALIZZAZIONE
(FUNZIONE SWAP)

Travel Time 
(ora in viaggio )

Home Time 
(ora di casa)
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Dopo aver selezionato la modalità 
dell’orario (Home Time oppure Travel 
time ), seguire i passaggi successivi per 
regolare l’ora manualmente :

Estrarre la corona in posizione 2 .

Ruotare la corona per regolare l’ora.

Nota: L’ora in viaggio si regola autonoma-
mente aggiungendo intervalli di 15 minuti.

UNA ROTAZIONE LUNGA E LENTA permette 
di regolare i minuti ; la lancetta dei secondi 
si imposta automaticamente sullo zero.

UNA ROTAZIONE BREVE E RAPIDA permette di 
regolare le ore; la lancetta dei minuti compie un 
giro per avanzare o tornare indietro di un’ora. 

Una volta regolata l’ora, spingere di nuovo la 
corona in posizione 1 .

REGOLAZIONE MANUALE DELL’ORA
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Scarica l’app Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting, avvia il 
tutorial e segui le istruzioni per impostare le funzioni Home 
Time (ora di casa) e Travel Time (ora in viaggio).

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Riceverai una notifica direttamente sullo smartphone che ti 
avviserà della presenza di aggiornamenti per l’applicazione.

USARE L’APPLICAZIONE 
CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT FLASH SETTING
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LONGINES Vi ringrazia per aver scelto un mo-
dello della sua prestigiosa collezione. Posse-
dete ora una piccola meraviglia tecnica sulla 
quale potrete fare affidamento per lunghi 
anni. Nel corso della sua realizzazione sono 
state applicate le tecniche più moderne e i 
controlli più severi.

Il Vostro orologio LONGINES® è garantito da 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* per un pe-
riodo di 24 (ventiquattro) mesi a partire dalla 
data di acquisto in conformità alle condizioni 
stabilite dalla presente garanzia. 

La garanzia internazionale LONGINES copre 
eventuali difetti del materiale con il quale è 
stato costruito l’orologio nonché difetti di pro-
duzione esistenti al tempo in cui l’orologio 
LONGINES è stato venduto (“difetti”). La garan-
zia è efficace solo se il certificato di garanzia 
reca la data ed è stato correttamente comple-
tato e timbrato da un rivenditore ufficiale 
LONGINES (“valido certificato di garanzia”).

Nel periodo di garanzia e su presentazione 
del valido certificato di garanzia, avrete il 
diritto di far riparare il Vostro orologio gratu-
itamente. Qualora le riparazioni siano inade-
guate a ripristinare le condizioni normali di 
uso del Vostro orologio LONGINES, Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd garantisce che sosti-
tuirà il Vostro orologio con un orologio LON-
GINES identico o avente caratteristiche simi-
lari. L’obbligo di sostituire l’orologio cessa 24 
(ventiquattro) mesi dopo la data di acquisto 
dell’orologio che è stato sostituito.

LA GARANZIA NON COPRE:
• la durata della batteria ;
• i danni derivanti dal logorio e dall’invecchia-
 mento (come per esempio graffiature del  
 vetro, alterazioni del colore e / o del materiale  
 di bracciali e cinturini non metallici e fatti  
 per esempio con pelle, stoffa, gomma, ed il  
 venir meno della placcatura) ;
• ogni danno a qualsiasi parte dell’orologio  
 che derivi da uso anormale o non autorizzato  
 dell’orologio, da mancanza della dovuta  
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 attenzione, da negligenza, da incidenti (colpi,  
 ammaccature, urti, vetro rotto, ecc.), dallo  
 scorretto uso dell’orologio e dalla mancata  
 osservanza delle istruzioni date da Longines  
 Watch Co. Francillon Ltd ;
• qualsiasi danno indiretto di qualsiasi natura  
 che possa derivare per esempio dall’uso,  
 dal malfunzionamento, da difetti o mancanza  
 di precisione dell’orologio LONGINES;
• le riparazioni dell’orologio LONGINES fatte  
 da persone non autorizzate (come per  
 esempio nel corso del cambio della batteria,  
 di riparazioni o assistenza) o le alterazioni  
 dell’orologio dalla sua condizione originale  
 senza la supervisione di Longines Watch Co.  
 Francillon Ltd. 

È espressamente esclusa ogni ulteriore prete-
sa contro Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd 
come per esempio per ulteriori danni ai sensi 
della garanzia di cui sopra, fatto salvo per 
qualsiasi ulteriore pretesa che l’acquirente 
possa avere nei confronti del fabbricante ai 
sensi di legge. 

LA GARANZIA DI CUI SOPRA:
• è autonoma rispetto alla garanzia che possa 
 essere concessa dal rivenditore di cui  
 quest’ultimo si assume l’esclusiva responsabilità;
• non riguarda le pretese dell’acquirente nei  
 confronti del rivenditore né qualsiasi ulteriore  
 pretesa che l’acquirente possa avere nei  
 confronti del rivenditore ai sensi di legge. 

L’assistenza prestata da Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd garantisce una manutenzione 
perfetta del Vostro orologio LONGINES. Se il 
Vostro orologio richiede assistenza, fate affi-

o su un Centro Assistenza LONGINES autoriz-
zato. Soltanto loro possono garantire un ser-
vizio che sia all’altezza degli standard di Lon-
gines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd,
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland.
 LONGINES® è un marchio registrato.
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Retire a proteção preta para libertar a coroa.

Empurre a coroa até ao primeiro clique para a 
posição 1 , o que faz com que o relógio mude 
automaticamente para a hora e a data suíças. O 
relógio pode agora ser acertado para a hora local 
(consulte a secção “acertar a hora manualmente”). 

IMPORTANTE
Se a coroa estiver para fora na posição 2  sem 
ser rodada durante mais de 60 segundos, o 
relógio passa automaticamente para o modo de 
“poupança de energia” fazendo com que os 
ponteiros voltem para a posição das doze horas.

O RELÓGIO É FORNECIDO NO MODO  
DE “POUPANÇA DE ENERGIA” 

O relógio vem de fábrica com os ponteiros 
ajustados às 12 horas e com a coroa  
para fora na posição 2 , mantida no lugar 
por uma pequena proteção preta em redor 
da coroa que deve ser removida antes  
de prosseguir.

Confirme junto do revendedor se este 
passo foi realizado. Caso contrário, 
proceda do seguinte modo:

PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
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O relógio indica o modo E.O.L (end 
of life,
através do ponteiro dos segundos 
que salta a cada cinco segundos.

Após cerca de seis meses neste 
modo, o relógio entra no modo 
E.O.E. (end of energy, -
gia): os ponteiros do relógio param 
na posição das 12 horas. 

Se a pilha do relógio for substituída no 
modo E.O.L. ou durante os cerca de seis 
meses seguintes após entrar no modo 
E.O.E., não será necessário ajustar o  
calendário perpétuo.

Caso contrário, quando colocar a nova pilha 
no relógio, a programação do calendário 
perpétuo será automaticamente exibida, 

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) E END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)
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IMPORTANTE: Se a coroa estiver para fora na posição 2  sem ser rodada durante 
mais de 60 segundos, o relógio passa automaticamente para o modo de “poupança 
de energia” fazendo com que os ponteiros voltem para a posição das doze horas.

Ponteiro das horas 

Ponteiro dos minutos 

Ponteiro dos segundos

Coroa com três posições

 Posição para dentro

 Posição normal

 Posição para fora

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
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Puxe a coroa para a posição 2 .

Rode a coroa para acertar a hora.

UMA ROTAÇÃO LONGA E LENTA DA 
COROA permite acertar a hora minuto  
a minuto; o ponteiro dos segundos  
posiciona-se automaticamente no zero.

UMA ROTAÇÃO CURTA E RÁPIDA DA COROA 
permite acertar o relógio hora a hora; o pontei-
ro dos minutos efetua um ciclo, avançado ou 
retrocedendo uma hora. 

Após acertar a hora, empurre a coroa de volta 
para a posição 1 .

I

II

ACERTAR A HORA MANUALMENTE
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Botão Start-Stop

Botão Split e reposição a zero

Contador de 60 segundos (cronógrafo)

Contador de 30 minutos (cronógrafo)

Contador de 12 horas (cronógrafo)

Pequenos segundos (relógio)

Coroa com três posições

 Posição para dentro

 Posição normal

 Posição para fora

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

IMPORTANTE: Se a coroa estiver para fora na posição 2  sem ser rodada durante 
mais de 60 segundos, o relógio passa automaticamente para o modo de “poupança 
de energia” fazendo com que os ponteiros voltem para a posição das doze horas.

1

2

0

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
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Puxe a coroa para a posição 2 .

Rode a coroa para acertar a hora.

UMA ROTAÇÃO LONGA E LENTA DA 
COROA permite acertar a hora minuto  
a minuto; o ponteiro dos segundos 
posiciona-se automaticamente no zero.

UMA ROTAÇÃO CURTA E RÁPIDA DA COROA 
permite acertar o relógio hora a hora; o pontei-
ro dos minutos efetua um ciclo, avançado ou 
retrocedendo uma hora. 

Após acertar a hora, empurre a coroa de volta 
para a posição 1 .

I
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ACERTAR A HORA MANUALMENTE
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INICIAR: inicie a cronometragem carregan-
do no botão A .

PARAR: pare a cronometragem carregando 
novamente no botão A .

REINICIAR: continue a cronometragem 
carregando no botão A . As funções start 
(início) e stop (paragem) podem ser continua-

carregar no botão A .

REPOR A ZERO: uma vez interrompida,  
a contagem pode ser reposta a zero ao 
carregar no botão B .

ADICIONAR FUNÇÃO

I II

084 – CONQUEST V.H.P. CRONÓGRAFO – ADICIONAR FUNÇÃOPT



I II

A A

B B

FUNÇÃO SPLIT-TIME

INICIAR: inicie a cronometragem carre-
gando no botão A .

SPLIT: visualize os tempos intermédios 
carregando novamente no botão B .

REINICIAR: continue a cronometragem 
carregando no botão B . As funções split 
(tempos intermédios) e stop (paragem) 
podem ser continuadas alternadamente e 

 B .

PARAR: carregue no botão A  para visuali-
zar o tempo total registado.

REPOR A ZERO: a contagem pode ser 
reposta a zero ao carregar no botão B .

I II
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Home Time (Hora local)

Travel Time (Hora no destino)

Detetor de foto Flash Setting

Ponteiro dos segundos

Ponteiro GMT/24H

Coroa com três posições

 Posição para dentro

 Posição normal

 Posição para fora

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

IMPORTANTE: Se a coroa estiver para fora na posição 2  sem ser rodada durante 
mais de 60 segundos, o relógio passa automaticamente para o modo de “poupança 
de energia” fazendo com que os ponteiros voltem para a posição das doze horas.
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INDICAÇÃO DO MODO DE VISUALIZAÇÃO
Ao empurrar rapidamente a coroa para  
a posição 0 , o ponteiro dos segundos 
desloca-se temporariamente para:

Home Time (localizada às 10 horas)
ou
Travel Time (localizada às 2 horas) 

MODO SWITCH DISPLAY
Volte a empurrar rapidamente a coroa 
duas vezes para a posição 0  para 
alternar entre os dois modos de 
visualização.

Passados três segundos, o ponteiro 
dos segundos volta a movimentar-se 
no modo “relógio”.

MODO SWITCH DISPLAY (FUNÇÃO “SWAP”)

Travel Time
(Hora no destino)

Home Time
(Hora local)

MODO SWITCH DISPLAY – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 087 PT
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Uma vez selecionado o modo da hora 
(hora local ou hora no destino), proceda 
da seguinte forma para acertar a hora 
manualmente:

Puxe a coroa para a posição 2 .

Rode a coroa para acertar a hora.

Nota: A hora no destino ajusta-se por si 
mesma em incrementos de 15 minutos.

UMA ROTAÇÃO LONGA E LENTA DA COROA 
permite acertar a hora minuto a minuto; o 
ponteiro dos segundos posiciona-se automatica-
mente no zero.

UMA ROTAÇÃO CURTA E RÁPIDA DA COROA 
permite acertar o relógio hora a hora; o pontei-
ro dos minutos efetua um ciclo, avançado ou 
retrocedendo uma hora. 

Após acertar a hora, empurre a coroa de volta 
para a posição 1 .

ACERTAR A HORA MANUALMENTE

I

II
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Faça o download da app Conquest V.H.P GMT Flash 
Setting, abra o tutorial e siga as instruções para 
configurar a hora local e a hora no destino.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Sempre que estiverem disponíveis novas atualizações 
da app, receberá notificações diretamente no seu 
smartphone.

USAR A APLICAÇÃO 
CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT FLASH SETTING

FUNÇÕES FLASH SETTING – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 089 PT



A LONGINES orgulha-se da sua escolha por um 
modelo da prestigiada coleção. Adquiriu uma pe-

seu serviço durante vários anos. No decurso do 
seu fabrico, foram aplicadas as técnicas mais 
avançadas e antes de ser posto à venda foi sub-
metido a testes muito rigorosos.

O seu relógio LONGINES® possui uma garantia 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* por um perío-
do de vinte e quatro (24) meses contados a partir 
da data de aquisição, de acordo com os termos e 
condições desta garantia.

A garantia internacional LONGINES cobre defei-
tos de fabrico e defeitos relativos aos materiais, 
existentes no momento da aquisição do relógio 
Longines («defeitos»). A garantia só entra em vi-

-
chido corretamente e na íntegra e carimbado por 

-
cado de garantia válido»).

Durante o período da garantia e pela apresenta-

à reparação do seu relógio sem quaisquer encar-

para repor as normais condições de funciona-
mento do seu relógio LONGINES, a Longines Wa-
tch Co. Francillon Ltd garante a sua substituição 
por um relógio LONGINES de características idên-
ticas ou semelhantes. A garantia relativa ao reló-
gio de substituição termina decorridos vinte e 
quatro (24) meses sobre a data de aquisição do 
relógio substituído.

ESTA GARANTIA DE FABRICANTE NÃO COBRE:
•  a duração da bateria;
•  o desgaste e perecimento decorrentes de 

uma normal utilização (por exemplo, vidro ris-
cado; alteração da cor e/ou material de cor-
rentes e braceletes não metálicas, tais como 
pele, tecido, borracha; perda do metalizado);

•  qualquer dano em qualquer parte do relógio 
resultante de uso abusivo/anormal, falta de 
cuidado, negligência, acidentes (pancadas, 
mossas, esmagamento, vidro partido, etc.), 
uso incorreto do relógio e não observância 
das instruções de uso fornecidas pela Longi-
nes Watch Co. Francillon Ltd;

090 – GARANTIA INTERNACIONALPT



•  danos indiretos ou consequenciais de qual-
quer tipo resultantes, por exemplo, do uso, 
não funcionamento, defeitos ou inexactidão 
do relógio LONGINES;

•  O relógio LONGINES manipulado por pessoas 
não autorizadas (por exemplo, para substitui-
ção da bateria, serviços ou reparações) ou 
cujas características iniciais tenham sido mo-

Co. Francillon Ltd.

Qualquer outra reclamação contra a Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, por exemplo por da-
nos que não constem da garantia acima des-
crita, é expressamente excluída, com exceção 
dos direitos do comprador relativamente ao 
fabricante decorrentes de normas legais im-
perativas.

A GARANTIA DE FABRICANTE ACIMA DESCRITA:
•  é independente de qualquer garantia que 

possa ser atribuída pelo vendedor, pela qual 
ele é inteiramente responsável;

•  não afetam os direitos do comprador relati-
vamente ao vendedor, nem quaisquer outros 
direitos do comprador relativamente ao ven-
dedor decorrentes de normas legais impera-
tivas.

O serviço de assistência a clientes da Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd assegura a perfeita 
manutenção do seu relógio LONGINES. Se o 
seu relógio necessitar de assistência recorra a 

um Centro de Serviço autorizado. Eles podem 
garantir um serviço de acordo com os padrões 
da Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® é uma marca registada.

GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL – 091 PT
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Verwijder het zwarte dopje om de kroon.

Druk de kroon één klik naar beneden 1 ,  
het horloge neemt nu automatisch de  
Zwitserse tijd en datum over. Daarna kan  
de lokale tijd worden ingesteld (zie hiervoor  
de sectie ‘Handmatig de tijd instellen’). 

BELANGRIJK
Als de kroon in uitgetrokken stand staat 2   
en er langer dan 60 seconden niet aan wordt 
gedraaid, schakelt het horloge automatisch 
over naar de ‘energiebesparende’ stand met 
alle wijzers op 12 uur.

BIJ LEVERING IS DE ‘ENERGIE - 
BESPARENDE’ MODUS INGESCHAKELD  

Het horloge wordt door de fabriek geleverd 
met de wijzers op 12 uur en de kroon in 
uitgetrokken stand 2 . Deze wordt op zijn 
plaats gehouden door een klein zwart 
dopje rond de opwindas, dat voor het 
eerste gebruik moet worden verwijderd. 

Controleer samen met de winkelier  
of dit al is gebeurd. Zo niet, ga dan als 
volgt te werk:

EERSTE GEBRUIK

I

II
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Als de secondewijzer van het  
horloge in intervallen van vijf  
seconden begint te verspringen, 
betekent dit dat de ‘End of Life’-stand 
(einde van de levensduur van de 
batterij) is ingeschakeld. 

Na ongeveer zes maanden in  
deze stand schakelt het horloge  
over naar de E.O.E.-modus: alle 
wijzers blijven op 12 uur staan.

Als de batterij van het horloge wordt 
vervangen terwijl het in de E.O.L.-stand 
staat, of binnen zes maanden na  
inschakeling van de E.O.E.-modus, dan 
hoeft de eeuwigdurende kalender niet  
te worden aangepast. 

Is dit niet het geval, dan krijgt u na het 
vervangen van de batterij automatisch het 
verzoek om de eeuwigdurende kalender 
opnieuw in te stellen.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) EN END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – CONQUEST V.H.P. ALLE MODELLEN – 107 NL



A

B
C

D

1 20

BELANGRIJK: als de kroon in uitgetrokken stand staat 2  en er langer dan  
60 seconden niet aan wordt gedraaid, schakelt het horloge automatisch over  
naar de ‘energiebesparende’ stand met alle wijzers op 12 uur.

Uurwijzer 

Minuutwijzer 

Secondewijzer

Drie kroonstanden

 Ingedrukt

 Standaard

 Uitgetrokken

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
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Trek de kroon uit 2 .

Draai aan de kroon om de tijd  
in te stellen.

DOOR LANGDURIG EN LANGZAAM AAN 
DE KROON TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd 
minuut voor minuut ingesteld; de secon-
dewijzer verschuift automatisch naar nul.

DOOR SNEL EN KORT AAN DE KROON  
TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd uur voor uur 
ingesteld; de minuutwijzer maakt een 
cyclus van een uur vooruit of terug. 

Is de tijd ingesteld, druk de kroon dan 
weer terug in de standaardstand 1 .

I

II

DE TIJD INSTELLEN
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Start-/stopknop 

Tussentijd-/resetknop

60-secondenteller (chronograaf)

30-minutenteller (chronograaf)

12-urenteller (chronograaf)

Secondeweergave (horloge)

Drie kroonstanden

 Ingedrukt

 Standaard

 Uitgetrokken

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

BELANGRIJK: als de kroon in uitgetrokken stand staat 2  en er langer dan  
60 seconden niet aan wordt gedraaid, schakelt het horloge automatisch over  
naar de ‘energiebesparende’ stand met alle wijzers op 12 uur.

1

2

0

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
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DE TIJD INSTELLEN

Trek de kroon uit 2 .

Draai aan de kroon om de tijd  
in te stellen.

DOOR LANGDURIG EN LANGZAAM AAN 
DE KROON TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd 
minuut voor minuut ingesteld; de secon-
dewijzer verschuift automatisch naar nul.

DOOR SNEL EN KORT AAN DE KROON  
TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd uur voor uur 
ingesteld; de minuutwijzer maakt een 
cyclus van een uur vooruit of terug. 

Is de tijd ingesteld, druk de kroon dan 
weer terug in de standaardstand 1 .

I
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B

START: start de tijdmeting door knop A
in te drukken.

STOP: stop de tijdmeting door knop A  
nogmaals in te drukken.

HERSTART: vervolg de tijdmeting  
door knop A  in te drukken. U kunt de 
tijdmeting onbeperkt starten, stoppen en 
voortzetten met behulp van knop A .

TERUG NAAR NUL: na het stoppen van 
de tijdmeting zet u de chronograaf weer 
op nul door knop B  in te drukken.

FUNCTIE TOEVOEGEN

I II
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A A

B B

SPLIT-FUNCTIE (TUSSENTIJD)

START: start de tijdmeting door knop A
in te drukken.

SPLIT: druk op knop B  om de tussentijd 
te bekijken.

HERSTART: zet de tijdmeting voort door 
nogmaals knop B  in te drukken. U kunt 
onbeperkt afwisselen tussen tijdmeting en 
tussentijd met behulp van knop B .

STOP: druk op knop A  om de totale 
gemeten tijd af te lezen.

TERUG NAAR NUL: zet de chronograaf 
weer op nul door knop B  in te drukken.

I II
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ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Home Time ( tijd thuis)

Travel Time ( tijd op reis )

Fotodetector Flash Setting

Secondewijzer

GMT/24-uurswijzer

Drie kroonstanden

 Ingedrukt

 Standaard

 Uitgetrokken

A

B

C

D

BELANGRIJK: als de kroon in uitgetrokken stand staat 2  en er langer dan  
60 seconden niet aan wordt gedraaid, schakelt het horloge automatisch over  
naar de ‘energiebesparende’ stand met alle wijzers op 12 uur.

1

2

0
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INDICATIE VAN WEERGAVEMODUS
Druk de kroon kort in stand 0  zodat  
de secondewijzer tijdelijk verschuift  
naar ofwel:

Home Time (op 10 uur)
of
Travel Time (op 2 uur). 

WEERGAVEMODUS WIJZIGEN
Druk de kroon nogmaals twee keer 
kort in stand 0  om te schakelen 
tussen de twee weergavemodi.

Na drie seconden gaat de seconde-
wijzer weer verder in horlogemodus.

WEERGAVEMODUS WIJZIGEN (SWAP-FUNCTIE)

Travel Time 
(tijd op reis)

Home Time 
(tijd thuis)

WEERGAVEMODUS WIJZIGEN – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 115 NL
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Na het selecteren van de tijdmodus (Home 
Time of Travel Time) gaat u als volgt te 
werk om de tijd handmatig in te stellen:

Trek de kroon uit in stand 2 .

Draai aan de kroon om de tijd  
in te stellen.

Opmerking: de Tijd op reis wordt  
automatisch aangepast in stappen  
van 15 minuten.

DOOR LANGDURIG EN LANGZAAM AAN DE 
KROON TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd minuut  
voor minuut ingesteld; de secondewijzer 
verschuift automatisch naar nul.

DOOR KORT EN SNEL AAN DE KROON  
TE DRAAIEN wordt de tijd uur voor uur  
ingesteld; de minuutwijzer maakt een  
cyclus van een uur vooruit of terug. 

Is de tijd ingesteld, druk de kroon dan  
weer terug in de standaardstand 1 .

HANDMATIG DE TIJD INSTELLEN

I
II
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Download de Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting-app, start 
de tutorial en volg de aanwijzingen op om de Home Time 
(Tijd thuis) en de Travel Time (Tijd op reis ) in te stellen. 

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

U ontvangt een melding op uw smartphone zodra  
er een update beschikbaar is.

GEBRUIK VAN DE CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH SETTING-APP

FLASH SETTING-FUNCTIES – CONQUEST V.H.P. GMT – 117 NL



Het verheugt ons bijzonder dat u een origineel 
LONGINES horloge uit de prestigieuze collectie 
heeft gekozen. De komende jaren zult u onge-
twijfeld veel plezier hebben van dit Zwitserse 
top-horloge. Bij de ontwikkeling en het samen-
stellen van het uurwerk is gebruik gemaakt van 
de meest geavanceerde technieken. Voordat 
het horloge voor de verkoop werd vrij gegeven 
is het op alle onderdelen streng gecontroleerd.

Uw LONGINES® horloge heeft een garantie van 
vierentwintig (24) maanden na de datum van 
aankoop. De garantie wordt verstrekt door 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* volgens de 
hierin opgenomen voorwaarden.

De internationale LONGINES garantie dekt 
gebreken in het materiaal en fabricagefouten 
die reeds aanwezig waren ten tijde van levering 
van het gekochte LONGINES horloge ( “gebre-
ken”). De garantie is slechts geldig indien deze 
is gedateerd, juist en volledig ingevuld en 
voorzien van een stempel van een officiële 
LONGINES dealer ( “geldig garantiecertificaat” ).

Gedurende de garantieperiode heeft u op 
vertoon van uw geldige garantiecertificaat 
recht op gratis reparatie van gebreken. Indien 
uw LONGINES horloge niet zodanig hersteld 
kan worden dat normaal gebruik daarvan 
mogelijk is, garandeert Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd dat uw horloge zal worden 
vervangen door een LONGINES horloge met 
dezelfde of gelijke kenmerken. De garantie 
voor het vervangende horloge loopt af vieren-
twintig (24) maanden na de datum van aankoop 
van het vervangen horloge.

DEZE FABRIEKSGARANTIE OMVAT NIET:
• de levensduur van de batterij ;
• normale slijtage (bijv. een gekrast kristal; 

verkleuringen en/of veranderingen in het 
materiaal van niet-metalen bandjes en ket-
tingen, zoals leer, textiel, rubber; afschilfe-
ren van vergulde of verzilverde delen);

• beschadigingen aan enig onderdeel ten  
gevolge van abnormaal/ruw gebruik, achte-
loosheid, nalatigheid, ongelukken (stoten, 
deuken, verpletting, gebroken kristal, e.d. ), 
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oneigenlijk gebruik van het horloge en niet- 
nakoming van de door Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd verstrekte gebruiksaanwijzingen;

• indirecte of gevolgschade ten gevolge van 
bijv. het gebruik, niet-functioneren, gebre-
ken of onnauwkeurigheid van het LONGINES 
horloge;

• het behandelen van het LONGINES horloge 
door onbevoegden (bijv. om de batterij te 
vervangen, onderhoud of reparaties) of het 
veranderen van de originele staat van het 
horloge onafhankelijk van Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd. 

Eventuele vorderingen jegens Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd voor bijv. aanvullende 
schadevergoeding naast de hierboven ge-
noemde garantie worden hierbij expliciet 
uitgesloten, met uitzondering van eventuele 
bepalingen van dwingend recht voor de koper 
jegens de fabrikant.

BOVENSTAANDE FABRICAGEGARANTIE:
• staat los van een eventueel door de verkoper 

te verstrekken garantie, die uitsluitend onder 
de verantwoordelijkheid van de verkoper valt;

• laat de rechten van de koper jegens de ver-
koper onverlet, evenals eventuele overige 
bepalingen van dwingend recht voor de koper 
jegens de verkoper.

De klantendienst van Longines Watch Co. Fran-
cillon Ltd staat garant voor het perfecte onder-
houd van uw LONGINES horloge. Als uwhorloge 
moet worden nagekeken, ga dan naar een van 

dealers van LONGINES of een geautoriseerd 
LONGINES Service Center. Zij staan borg voor 
het door Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd  
gehandhaafde serviceniveau.

GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE – 119 NL
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Avlägsna den svarta hylsan för att frigöra kronan.

Tryck kronan ett klick nedåt till läge 1 , klockan 
ändrar automatiskt till schweizisk tid och 
datum. Den kan därefter ändras till lokal tid (se 
avsnitt ”manuell tidsinställning”). 

VIKTIGT
Om kronan är i utdraget läge 2  utan rotation i 
över 60 sekunder, kommer klockan automatiskt 
att gå över till energibesparingsläge och visarna 
därmed återgå till klockan tolv.

KLOCKAN LEVERERAS I 
ENERGIBESPARINGSLÄGE  

Klockan levereras från fabriken med 
visarna inställda på klockan tolv och 
kronan i utdraget läge 2 , med en liten 
svart hylsa runt inställningstappen som 
måste avlägsnas innan användning. 

Hör med återförsäljaren om detta steg 
har genomförts. Följ anvisningarna 
nedan om hylsan inte avlägsnats:

FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN

I

II
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Klockan indikerar ”End Of Life”- 
läge (slut på batteriet) genom att 
flytta sekundvisaren framåt i 
femsekundersintervaller.

Efter cirka sex månader i detta 
läge, går klockan in i E.O.E-läge: 
klockans visare stannar på 
klockan tolv. 

Om klockans batteri byts ut i E.O.L.-läget 
eller inom cirka sex månader efter i 
E.O.E-läget är det inte nödvändigt att 
justera evighetskalendern.

Om detta inte är fallet kommer program-
meringen för evighetskalendern att visa 
en inställningsbegäran när det nya 
batteriet sätts i.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) (LIVSTIDSSLUT) OCH END OF ENERGY 
(E.O.E.) (SLUT PÅ ENERGI)

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – CONQUEST V.H.P. ALLA MODELLER – 121 SV
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VIKTIGT: Om kronan är i utdraget läge 2  utan rotation i över 60 sekunder, 
kommer klockan automatiskt att gå över till energibesparingsläge och visarna 
därmed återgå till klockan tolv.

Timvisare 

Minutvisare 

Sekundvisare

Tre kronlägen

 Push-läge (tryck)

 Standardläge

 Pull-läge (drag)

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
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Dra ut kronan i läge 2 .

Rotera kronan för att ställa in tiden. 

EN LÅNG LÅNGSAM ROTERING AV KRONAN 
ställer in tiden minut för minut; sekundvisa-
ren rör sig automatiskt till noll.

EN KORT SNABB ROTERING AV KRONAN 
ställer in tiden timme för timme; minutvisaren 

en timme.

När tidsinställningen är slutförd trycker du 
tillbaka kronan till läge 1 .

I

II

MANUELL TIDSINSTÄLLNING
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Tryckknapp Start-Stop (start-stopp) 

Tryckknapp Split och reset (mellantid) och (nollställning)

60-sekundräknare (kronograf)

30-minutersräknare (kronograf)

12-timmarsräknare (kronograf)

Liten sekundvisare (klocka)

Tre kronlägen

 Push-läge (tryck)

 Standardläge

 Pull-läge (drag)

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

VIKTIGT: Om kronan är i utdraget läge 2  utan rotation i över 60 sekunder, kommer 
klockan automatiskt att gå över till energibesparingsläge och visarna därmed återgå 
till klockan tolv.

1

2

0

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
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Dra ut kronan i läge 2 .

Rotera kronan för att ställa in tiden.

EN LÅNG LÅNGSAM ROTERING AV KRO-
NAN ställer in tiden minut för minut; 
sekundvisaren rör sig automatiskt till noll.

EN KORT SNABB ROTERING AV KRONAN 
ställer in tiden timme för timme; minutvisaren 

en timme. 

När tidsinställningen är slutförd trycker du 
tillbaka kronan till läge 1 .

I

II

MANUELL TIDSINSTÄLLNING
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A

B

START: starta timingen genom att trycka 
på tryckknappen A .

STOPP: stoppa timingen genom att trycka 
på tryckknappen A  en gång till.

ÅTERSTART: fortsätt tidtagningen genom 
att trycka på tryckknappen A . Start och 
stopp-funktionen kan alterneras fortsätt-
ningsvis utan begränsning genom att 
trycka på tryckknappen A .

 NOLLSTÄLLNING: när tidtagningen är 
avslutad kan den nollställas genom att 
trycka på tryckknappen B .

ADD-FUNKTION

I II
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A A

B B

SPLIT-TIME-FUNKTION (DELTID)

START: starta tiden genom att trycka på 
tryckknappen A .

SPLIT (DEL): se deltiden genom att trycka 
på tryckknappen B  en gång till.

ÅTERSTART: fortsätt tidtagningen genom 
att rycka på tryckknappen B . Split och 
stopp-funktionen kan alterneras fortsätt-
ningsvis utan begränsning genom att 
trycka på tryckknappen B .

STOP: tryck på tryckknappen A
för att läsa av den slutliga registrerade tiden.

NOLLSTÄLLNING: tidtagningen kan nollställas 
genom att trycka på tryckknappen B .

I II
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ALLMÄN INFORMATION

Home Time (Lokal tid)

Travel Time (Annan tidzon)

Fotodetektor flash-inställning

Sekundvisare

GMT/24H-visare

Tre kronlägen

 Push-läge (tryck)

 Standardläge

 Pull-läge (drag)

A

B

C

D

VIKTIGT: Om kronan är utdragen till läge 2  utan rotation i över 60 sekunder, 
kommer klockan automatiskt att gå över till energibesparingsläge och visarna 
därmed återgå till klockan tolv.

1

2

0
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INDIKERING AV DISPLAY-LÄGE
Tryck kronan försiktigt till läge 0 , 
sekundvisaren flyttar sig temporärt 
antingen till:

Home Time ( vid klockan tio)
eller
Travel Time ( vid klockan två) 

ÄNDRA DISPLAY-LÄGE
Tryck åter försiktigt på kronan två 
gånger till läge 0  för att växla 
mellan de två displaylägena.

Efter tre sekunders fördröjning 
börjar sekundvisaren röra sig igen i 
klockläge.

SWITCH DISPLAY-LÄGE (BYTA DISPLAY-LÄGE, VÄXEL-FUNKTION)

Travel Time
(Annan tidzon)

Home Time
(Lokal tid)
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När tidsläget har valts (lokal tid eller 
annan tidzon), gör du följande
för att ställa in tiden manuellt:

Dra ut kronan i läge 2 .

Rotera kronan för att ställa in tiden.

OBS: Annan tidzon justerar sig själv 
genom stegökningar på 15-minuter.

EN LÅNG LÅNGSAM ROTERING AV KRONAN  
ställer in tiden minut för minut; sekundvisaren 
rör sig automatiskt till noll.

EN KORT SNABB ROTERING AV KRONA
ställer in tiden timme för timme; minutvisaren 

timme. 

När tidsinställningen är slutförd trycker du 
tillbaka kronan till läge 1 .

MANUELL TIDSINSTÄLLNING

I

II
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Ladda ner Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash inställningsapp, 
starta handledningen (tutorial) och följ instruktionerna 
för inställning av lokal tid och annan tidzon.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Du kommer att få ett meddelande direkt i din smart-
telefon när uppdateringar för appen finns tillgängliga.

ANVÄNDNING AV CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH INSTÄLLNINGSAPP
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Vi på LONGINES är mycket glada över att du 
har valt en modell ur vårt prestigefyllda sorti-
ment. Det lilla tekniska underverk du nu har i 
din ägo kommer att vara till nytta och glädje 
för dig i många år. Avancerade tekniska me-
toder används vid tillverkningen av våra 
klockor, som genomgår stränga kontroller 
innan de kommer ut i handeln.

Din LONGINES® klocka är försedd med garan-
ti av Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* för en 
period av tjugofyra (24) månader från inköps-
datum i enlighet med de villkor och förutsätt-
ningar som anges i denna garanti.

Den internationella LONGINES garantin täcker 
material- och tillverkningsdefekter som existe-
rade vid tidpunkten för inköpet av LONGINES 
klockan (“defekter”). Garantin är giltig endast 
under förutsättning att garantibeviset är date-
rat, fullständigt och korrekt ifyllt och försett 

återförsäljare (“giltigt garantibevis”).

Genom att visa upp det giltiga garantibeviset 
har du under garantiperioden rätt att få alla 
defekter reparerade kostnadsfritt. Om repara-
tion är otillräckligt för att återställa din  
LONGINES klockas normala användningsegen-
skaper, garanterar Longines Watch Co. Francil-
lon Ltd att den kommer ersättas av en LONGI-
NES klocka med identiska eller liknande 
egenskaper. Garantin för ersättningsklockan 
upphör att gälla tjugofyra (24) månader efter 
inköpsdatumet av den ersatta klockan.

DENNA TILLVERKARGARANTI TÄCKER INTE:
• batteriets hållbarhet;
• normalt slitage och åldrande (t.ex.: repat 

glas; förändringar av färg och/eller ickeme-
talliska material för länkar och kedjor såsom 

• skador på någon del av klockan som orsakats 
av onormal/oriktig användning, misskötsel, 
vårdslöshet, olyckor (slag, bucklor, klämska-
dor, trasigt glas, etc.), felaktig användning  
av klockan och underlåtenhet att följa de  

132 – INTERNATIONELL GARANTISV



instruktioner som tillhandahållits av Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd;

• indirekta skador eller följdskador av något 
slag som t.ex. orsakats av hur LONGINES 
klockan har använts, att klockan inte funge-
rar, defekter, eller oriktig tidsangivelse;

• LONGINES klocka som hanterats av icke aukto-
riserade personer (t.ex. vid batteribyte, service 
eller reparation) eller vars ursprungliga skick 
har förändrats genom åtgärd utom Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltds kontroll.

Alla övriga krav mot Longines Watch Co. Fran-
cillon Ltd t.ex. för skador som går utöver den 
ovan beskrivna garantin är uttryckligen undan-
tagna, med undantag för enligt författning 
tvingande rättigheter som köparen har gente-
mot tillverkaren.

DEN OVAN BESKRIVNA TILLVERKARGARANTIN:
• är oberoende av garantier som erbjuds av för-

säljaren, för vilka denne ensam ansvarar;
• påverkar inte köparens rättigheter gentemot 

försäljaren eller några andra enligt författning 
tvingande rättigheter som köparen må ha.

Kundservice hos Longines Watch Co. Francillon 
Ltd tillhandahåller perfekt underhåll av din 
LONGINES klocka. Om din klocka kräver  

LONGINES återförsäljare eller ett auktoriserat 
LONGINES Service Center. De kan säkerställa 
att servicen tillhandahålls enligt Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltds standard.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® es una marca registrada.
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Tag den sorte hætte af for at frigøre kronen.

Skub kronen med et klik til position 1 , dernæst 
skifter uret automatisk til schweizisk klokkeslæt 
og dato. Nu kan det indstilles til lokal tid (se 
afsnittet “manuel indstilling af tiden”). 

VIGTIGT
Hvis kronen er trukket ud i position 2  uden 
rotation i over 60 sekunder, vil uret automatisk 
slå over til “energibesparende” funktion og 
viserne vender dermed tilbage til klokken tolv.

URET LEVERES I ”ENERGIBESPARENDE” 
FUNKTION  

Uret kommer fra fabrikken med viserne 
indstillet på klokken tolv og kronen trukket 
ud i position 2 , holdt på plads af en lille 
sort hætte omkring skruestiften, som skal 
fjernes, før du går videre. 

Tjek med forhandleren, om dette trin 
er blevet udført. Hvis ikke, skal du følge 
trinene nedenfor:

FØRSTE ANVENDELSE

I

II

134 – CONQUEST V.H.P. ALLE MODELLER – FØRSTE ANVENDELSEDA



Uret angiver “End Of Life”-funkti-
onen (batteriet er ved at være 
opbrugt) ved at bevæge sekund-
viseren fremad i spring på fem 
sekunder.

Efter omkring seks måneder i 
denne funktion, skifter uret til 
E.O.E.-funktion: urets visere 
standser ved kl. 12. 

Hvis urets batteri udskiftes i 
E.O.L.-funktion eller i løbet af de seks 
måneder inden E.O.E.-funktion, er det 
ikke nødvendigt at justere evighedska-
lenderen. 

Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, vil programme-
ringen af evighedskalenderen automatisk 
blive vist med en anmodning om indstil-
ling, når urets batteri sættes i.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) OG END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)
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VIGTIGT: Hvis kronen er trukket ud i position 2  uden rotation i over 60 sekunder, 
vil uret automatisk slå over til “energibesparende” funktion og viserne vender 
dermed tilbage til klokken tolv.

Timeviser

Minutviser 

 Sekundviser

Tre positioner for krone

 Skubbet ind

 Standard position

 Trukket ud

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

GENEREL INFORMATION
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Træk kronen ud i position 2 .

Drej kronen for at indstille tiden.

EN LANG LANGSOM ROTATION AF KRO-
NEN indstiller tiden minut pr. minut; 
sekundviseren stiller sig automatisk på nul.

EN KORT HURTIG ROTATION AF KRONEN 
indstiller tiden time pr. time; minutviseren 
udfører en omdrejning for at bevæge sig en 
time fremad eller tilbage. 

Når tiden er indstillet, skub kronen tilbage  
i position 1 .

I

II

MANUEL INDSTILLING AF TID
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Start-Stop-knap 

Knap for split og nulstilling

60-sekundtæller (kronograf)

30-sekundtæller (kronograf)

12-timetæller (kronograf)

Lille sekundviser (ur)

Tre positioner for krone

 Skubbet ind

 Standard position

 Trukket ud

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

VIGTIGT: Hvis kronen er trukket ud i position 2  uden rotation i over 60 sekunder, 
vil uret automatisk slå over til “energibesparende” funktion og viserne vender 
dermed tilbage til klokken tolv.

1

2

0

GENEREL INFORMATION
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Træk kronen ud i position 2 .

Drej kronen for at indstille tiden.

EN LANG LANGSOM ROTATION AF  
KRONEN indstiller tiden minut pr. minut; 
sekundviseren stiller sig automatisk på nul.

EN KORT HURTIG ROTATION AF KRONEN 
indstiller tiden time pr. time; minutviseren 
udfører en omdrejning for at bevæge sig en 
time fremad eller tilbage. 

Når tiden er indstillet, skub kronen tilbage  
i position 1 .

I

II

MANUEL INDSTILLING AF TID
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A

B

START: start tidtagningen ved at trykke 
på knappen A .

STOP: stands tidtagningen ved at trykke 
på knappen A  igen.

GENSTART: forsæt tidtagningen ved at 
trykke på knappen A . Start- og stopfunk-
tionen kan fortsættes skiftevis i det 
uendelige ved at trykke på knappen A .

NULSTIL: når tidtagningen er standset, 
kan den nulstilles ved at trykke på 
knappen B .

ADDITIONSFUNKTION

I II
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A A

B B

SPLIT-FUNKTION

START: start tidtagningen ved at trykke 
på knappen A .

SPLIT: se mellemtiden ved at trykke på 
knappen B .

GENSTART: forsæt tidtagningen ved at 
trykke på knappen B . Split- og genstarts-
funktionen kan fortsættes skiftevis i det 
uendelige ved at trykke på knappen B .

STOP: tryk på knappen A
for at aflæse den samlede tid.

NULSTIL: tidtagningen kan nulstilles ved  
at trykke på knappen B .

I II
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GENEREL INFORMATION

Home Time (Tiden hjemme)

Travel Time (Tiden på rejse)

Flash-indstilling fotodetektor

Sekundviser

GMT/24-timers viser

Tre positioner for krone

 Skubbet ind

 Standard position

 Trukket ud

A

B

C

D

VIGTIGT: Hvis kronen er trukket ud i position 2  uden rotation i over 60 sekunder, 
vil uret automatisk slå over til “energibesparende” funktion og viserne vender 
dermed tilbage til klokken tolv.

1

2

0
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ANGIVELSE AF VISNING
Skub kortvarigt kronen til position 0 , 
sekundviseren bevæger midlertidigt 
enten til:

Home Time ( placeret ved kl. ti)
eller til
Travel Time ( placeret ved kl. to) 

SKIFT MELLEM VISNINGER
Skub igen kortvarigt kronen to 
gange til position 0  for at skifte 
mellem de to visninger.

Efter en frist på tre sekunder 
bevæger sekundviseren sig i 
ur-funktion igen.

SKIFT MELLEM VISNINGER (SWAP-FUNKTION)

Travel Time
(Tiden på rejse)

Home Time
(Tiden hjemme)
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Når visningen af tid er valgt (Tiden 
hjemme eller Tiden på rejse), gå frem på 
følgende måde for at indstille tiden 
manuelt:

Træk kronen ud i position 2 .

Drej kronen for at indstille tiden.

Bemærk: Tiden på rejse justerer sig selv 
i trin på 15 minutter.

EN LANG LANGSOM ROTATION AF KRONEN  
indstiller tiden minut pr. minut; sekundviseren 
stiller sig automatisk på nul.

EN KORT HURTIG ROTATION AF KRONEN
indstiller tiden time pr. time; minutviseren 
udfører en omdrejning for at bevæge sig en time 
fremad eller tilbage. 

Når tiden er indstillet, skub kronen tilbage  
i position 1 .

MANUEL INDSTILLING AF TID

I

II
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Download Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash-indstillings-
app’en, start tutorialen og følg anvisningerne for at 
sætte Tiden hjemme og Tiden på rejse.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Du vil blive underrettet om opdateringer, når de er 
tilgængelige, direkte på din smartphone.

ANVENDELSE AF CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH-INDSTILLINGSAPP
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LONGINES er glad for, at du har valgt en model 
fra vor ansete kollektion. Det lille, tekniske vid-
under, du nu er ejer af, vil være dig tro i mange 
år. De mest avancerede teknikker er blevet 
brugt ved fremstillingen, og det har gennem-
gået strenge kontroller, inden det er blevet 
frigivet til salg.

Dit LONGINES®-ur er omfattet af en garanti fra 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd.* Garantien 

-
tingelser.

Den internationale LONGINES-garanti omfat-
ter eventuelle fabrikations- og materialefejl 
(“mangler”), som måtte bestå på tidspunktet 
for leveringen af det LONGINES-ur, du har 
købt. Garantien vil kun kunne gøres gælden-
de, såfremt garantibeviset er dateret og fuld-
stændigt og korrekt udfyldt og stemplet af en 
autoriseret LONGINES-forhandler (“gyldigt 
garantibevis”).

I garantiperioden er du berettiget til gratis at 
få repareret enhver mangel mod forevisning 
af et gyldigt garantibevis. Hvis en reparation 
ikke vil være tilstrækkelig til at sikre, at dit 
LONGINES-ur igen kan anvendes normalt, ga-
ranterer Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd 
vederlagsfri udskiftning med et LONGINES-ur 
af samme type eller med tilsvarende egenska-
ber. Garantien for erstatningsuret udløber fi-
reogtyve (24) måneder efter datoen for an-
skaffelsen af det udskiftede ur.

DENNE PRODUCENTGARANTI OMFATTER IKKE:
• batteriets holdbarhed;
•  almindelig slitage og ælde (f.eks. ridset glas; 

farveforandring og/eller forandring af det 
materiale som ikke-metalliske remme eller 
kæder er lavet af, såsom læder, tekstil, gum-
mi; afskalning af belægning);

•  enhver skade på nogen del af uret, der er 
opstået som følge af unormal eller hård-
hændet brug, mangelfuld vedligeholdelse 
og omhu, uheld (stød, buler, tryk, smadret 
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glas og lignende), ukorrekt brug af uret 
samt undladelse af at følge den brugsanvis-
ning, som følger med uret fra Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd;

•  indirekte skader eller følgeskader af enhver 
art, der er opstået f.eks. som følge af anven-
delsen af uret, manglende funktionsdygtig-
hed, mangler ved uret eller på grund af  
LONGINES-urets manglende præcision;

•  LONGINES-uret, hvis det har været overgi-
vet til ikke autoriserede personer (f.eks. i 
forbindelse med batteriskifte, service eller 
reparationer), eller hvis det er blevet grund-
læggende ændret i forhold til dets oprinde-
lige tilstand, efter det ikke længere er under 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltds kontrol.

Ethvert yderligere krav mod Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd f.eks. på erstatning ud over 
den ovenfor anførte garanti er herved udtryk-
keligt udelukket, undtagen for så vidt angår 
eventuelle obligatoriske lovhjemlede rettighe-
der køberen måtte have mod producenten.

DEN OVENFOR ANFØRTE PRODUCENTGARANTI:
•  er uafhængig af enhver garanti, som sælger 

måtte yde køber, idet sælger alene bærer an-
svaret for en sådan garanti;

•  påvirker ikke købers rettigheder over for sæl-
ger eller nogen andre præceptive lovhjemle-
de rettigheder, som køber måtte have mod 
sælger.

Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltds kundeser-
vice sikrer den bedst mulige vedligeholdelse af 
dit LONGINES-ur. Hvis dit ur trænger til service, 
bør du benytte en af de anførte autoriserede 
LONGINES-forhandlere eller service-centre på 
den medfølgende liste. De garanterer dig en ser-
vice, der er i overensstemmelse med Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltds krav. 

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® er et registreret varemærke.
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Vapauta vetonuppi poistamalla musta suojus.

Työnnä vetonuppia yhden portaan verran 
asentoon 1 . Kello siirtyy automaattisesti 
Sveitsin aikaan. Nyt voit asettaa paikallisen ajan 
manuaalisesti (katso osio Ajan asettaminen 
manuaalisesti). 

TÄRKEÄÄ
Jos vetonuppi on asennossa 2  yli 60 sekunnin 
ajan ilman että sitä kierretään, kello siirtyy 
automaattisesti energiansäästötilaan ja osoitti-
met palaavat kello 12:n kohdalle.

KELLO TOIMITETAAN  
ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖTILASSA  

Kun kello toimitetaan tehtaalta, osoitti-
met on asetettu kello 12:n kohdalle ja 
vetonuppi on vedetty asentoon 2 . 
Vetonuppi on kiinnitetty akselia ympäröi-
vällä mustalla suojuksella, joka täytyy 
ensin poistaa.

Selvitä jälleenmyyjältä, onko tämä 
toimenpide suoritettu. Jos ei, toimi 
seuraavasti:

ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA

I
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Kello ilmoittaa pariston loppumi-
sesta niin, että sekuntiosoitin 
liikkuu eteenpäin viiden sekunnin 
hyppäyksin.

Kun kello on ollut E.O.L.-tilassa 
noin kuusi kuukautta, se siirtyy 
E.O.E.-tilaan ja osoittimet pysähty-
vät kello 12:n kohdalle. 

Jos kellon paristo vaihdetaan 
E.O.L.-tilassa tai noin kuuden kuukauden 
sisällä E.O.E.-tilaan siirtymisestä, ikuista 
kalenteria ei tarvitse säätää.

Muussa tapauksessa ikuisen kalenterin 
ohjelmointinäyttö ja asetuspyyntö tulevat 
automaattisesti näkyviin, kun kellon 
paristo on vaihdettu.

PARISTON LOPPUMINEN (E.O.L.) JA ENERGIAN 
LOPPUMINEN (E.O.E.)
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D

1 20

TÄRKEÄÄ: Jos vetonuppi on asennossa 2  yli 60 sekunnin ajan ilman että sitä 
kierretään, kello siirtyy automaattisesti energiansäästötilaan ja osoittimet palaavat 
kello 12:n kohdalle.

Tuntiosoitin

Minuuttiosoitin 

Sekuntiosoitin

Kolme vetonupin asentoa

 Sisään työnnetty

 Normaali asento

 Ulos vedetty

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

YLEISTÄ
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I II

Vedä vetonuppi asentoon 2 .

Aseta aika kiertämällä vetonuppia.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN HITAASTI 
PITKIN LIIKKEIN aika asetetaan minuutti 
kerrallaan ja sekuntiosoitin siirtyy auto-
maattisesti nollan kohdalle.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN NOPEASTI 
LYHYIN LIIKKEIN aika asetetaan tunti kerral-
laan ja minuuttiosoitin kiertää tunnin verran 
eteen- tai taaksepäin. 

Kun aika on asetettu, työnnä vetonuppi 
takaisin asentoon 1 .

I

II

AJAN ASETTAMINEN MANUAALISESTI
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A

G
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Käynnistys- ja pysäytyspainike

Split- ja nollauspainike

Pieni sekuntiosoitin (rannekello)

Kolme vetonupin asentoa

 Sisään työnnetty

 Normaali asento

 Ulos vedetty

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

TÄRKEÄÄ: Jos vetonuppi on asennossa 2  yli 60 sekunnin ajan ilman että sitä 
kierretään, kello siirtyy automaattisesti energiansäästötilaan ja osoittimet palaavat 
kello 12:n kohdalle.

1

2

0

YLEISTÄ
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2

Vedä vetonuppi asentoon 2 .

 Aseta aika kiertämällä vetonuppia.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN HITAASTI 
PITKIN LIIKKEIN aika asetetaan minuutti 
kerrallaan ja sekuntiosoitin siirtyy auto-
maattisesti nollan kohdalle.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN NOPEASTI 
LYHYIN LIIKKEIN aika asetetaan tunti kerral-
laan ja minuuttiosoitin kiertää tunnin verran 
eteen- tai taaksepäin. 

Kun aika on asetettu, työnnä vetonuppi 
takaisin asentoon 1 .

I

II

AJAN ASETTAMINEN MANUAALISESTI
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A

B

I II NOLLAUS: kun ajanotto on pysäytetty, 
se voidaan nollata painamalla  
painiketta B .

KÄYNNISTÄ: käynnistä ajanotto  
painamalla painiketta A .

PYSÄYTÄ: pysäytä ajanotto painamalla 
painiketta A  uudelleen.

KÄYNNISTÄ UUDELLEEN: jatka ajanottoa 
painamalla painiketta A . Käynnistys- ja 
pysäytystoimintojen käyttöä voidaan 
vuorotellen jatkaa painamalla painiketta A .

ADD-TOIMINTO
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A A

B B

SPLIT-TOIMINTO

I IIKÄYNNISTÄ: käynnistä ajanotto paina-
malla painiketta A .

SPLIT: katso split-aika painamalla paini-
ketta B  uudelleen.

KÄYNNISTÄ UUDELLEEN: jatka ajanottoa 
painamalla painiketta B . Split- ja  
pysäytystoimintojen käyttöä voidaan 
vuorotellen jatkaa painamalla painiketta B .

PYSÄYTÄ: katso ajanoton lopullinen tulos 
painamalla painiketta A .

NOLLAUS: ajanotto voidaan nollata paina-
malla painiketta B .
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YLEISTÄ

Home Time (Kotiaika)

Travel Time (Matka-aika)

Flash Setting -valotunnistin

Sekuntiosoitin

GMT / 24 h osoitin

Kolme vetonupin asentoa

 Sisään työnnetty

 Normaali asento

 Ulos vedetty

A

B

C

D

TÄRKEÄÄ: Jos vetonuppi on asennossa 2  yli 60 sekunnin ajan ilman että sitä 
kierretään, kello siirtyy automaattisesti energiansäästötilaan ja osoittimet palaavat 
kello 12:n kohdalle.

1

2

0
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NÄYTTÖTILAN ILMAISU
Paina vetonuppi hetkeksi asentoon 0 , 
niin sekuntiosoitin siirtyy hetkellisesti 
jompaankumpaan kohtaan:

Home Time ( kello 10:n kohdalla)
tai
Travel Time ( kello 2:n kohdalla) 

NÄYTTÖTILAN VAIHTO
Voit vaihtaa näyttötilaa painamalla 
vetonupin kaksi kertaa nopeasti 
asentoon 0 .

Sekuntiosoittimen toiminnassa on 
kolmen sekunnin viive, jonka jälkeen 
se alkaa jälleen liikkua kellotilassa.

NÄYTTÖTILAN VAIHTO (VAIHTOTOIMINTO)

Travel Time
(Matka-aika)

Home Time
(Kotiaika)
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2

Kun aikatila on valittu (kotiaika tai 
matka-aika), aseta aika manuaalisesti
seuraavasti:

Vedä vetonuppi asentoon 2 .

Aseta aika kiertämällä vetonuppia.

Huomaa: Matka-aika säädetään auto-
maattisesti 15 minuutin portain.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN HITAASTI 
PITKIN LIIKKEIN  
aika asetetaan minuutti kerrallaan ja sekunti-
osoitin siirtyy automaattisesti nollan kohdalle.

KUN VETONUPPIA KIERRETÄÄN NOPEASTI 
LYHYIN LIIKKEIN
aika asetetaan tunti kerrallaan ja minuuttiosoitin 
kiertää tunnin verran eteen- tai taaksepäin. 

Kun aika on asetettu, työnnä vetonuppi takaisin 
asentoon 1 .

AJAN ASETTAMINEN MANUAALISESTI

I

II
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Lataa Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting -sovellus, 
avaa ohje ja aseta kotiaika ja matka-aika ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Saat ilmoitukset sovelluksen päivityksistä älypuhelimeesi.

CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH SETTING -SOVELLUKSEN KÄYTTÖ
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LONGINES onnittelee sinua valittuasi kellon ar-
vostetusta LONGINES- kokoelmasta! Hankkimasi 
pienikokoinen tekniikan ihme palvelee sinua vuo-
sia. Kellon valmistuksessa on käytetty uusimpia 
valmistustekniikoita, ja kello on läpäissyt pitkälli-
set testit ennen sen laskemista myyntiin. 

Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* on myöntä-
nyt LONGINES®- kellollesi kahdenkymmenen-
neljän (24) kuukauden takuun näiden takuueh-
tojen mukaisesti. 

Kansainvälinen LONGINES -takuu kattaa materi-
aali- ja valmistusvirheet, jotka hankkimassasi 
LONGINES -kellossa on sen toimitushetkellä (“vir-
he”). Takuu tulee voimaan vain, mikäli takuutodis-
tus on päivätty, kokonaan ja oikein täytetty sekä 
virallisen LONGINES -jälleenmyyjän vahvistuksel-
la varustettu (“pätevä takuutodistus”).

Esittämällä pätevän takuutodistuksen takuuai-
kana Sinulla on oikeus saada mikä tahansa vir-
he korjatuksi ilman kustannuksia. Mikäli vir-

heen korjaaminen ei johda siihen, että voit 
käyttää LONGINES -kelloasi tavalliseen tapaan, 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd takaa toimit-
tavansa samanlaisen taikka ominaisuuksiltaan 
LONGINES -kelloasi vastaavan LONGINES -kel-
lon. Korvaavaa kelloa koskeva takuu päättyy 
kahdenkymmenenneljän (24) kuukauden kulut-
tua korvaavan kellon hankkimispäivästä.

TÄMÄ VALMISTAJAN TAKUU EI KATA:
• pariston kestoa;
•  normaalia käyttöä ja kulumista sekä ikäänty-

mistä (esim. naarmuuntunutta lasia; värin ja/
tai muuta kuin metallia, kuten nahkaa, tekstii-
liä tai kumia, olevien hihnojen ja ketjujen 
muuttumista; metallipinnoitteen irtoamista);

•  mitään millekään kellon osalle aiheutunutta 
vahinkoa, joka johtuu epätavallisesta/vahin-
gollisesta käytöstä, huolenpidon puuttumi-
sesta, huolimattomuudesta, onnettomuudes-
ta (kolhut, lommot, murskaantumiset, 
rikkoutunut lasi, jne.), kellon sopimattomasta 
käytöstä taikka Longines Watch Co. Francillon 
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Ltdn toimittamien kellon käyttöohjeiden nou-
dattamisen laiminlyönnistä;

•  minkäänlaisia epäsuoria tai välillisiä vahinko-
ja, jotka johtuvat esim. käytöstä, toimimatto-
muudesta, virheistä tai LONGINES -kellon 
epätarkkuudesta;

•  valtuuttamattomien tahojen käsittelemää 
(esim. patterin vaihdot, palvelut tai korjauk-
set) LONGINES kelloa tai LONGINES -kelloa, 
jonka alkuperäisiä ominaisuuksia on muutet-
tu Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltdn vaiku-
tusmahdollisuuksien ulkopuolella.

Muut Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltda vas-
taan tehdyt vaatimukset esim. vahingoista, jot-
ka ylittävät edellä esitetyn takuun piirin, on 
ehdottomasti suljettu pois takuun kattavuus-
alueesta lukuun ottamatta pakottavan lainsää-
dännön mukaisia oikeuksia, joita ostajalla saat-
taa olla valmistajaa kohtaan.

EDELLÄ ESITETTY VALMISTAJAN TAKUU:
•  on riippumaton kaikista takuista, jotka myyjä 

mahdollisesti antaa ja joista tämä yksin vas-
taa;

•  ei vaikuta ostajan oikeuksiin myyjää kohtaan 
eikä muihin pakollisen lainsäädännön mukai-
siin oikeuksiin, joita ostajalla saattaa olla myy-
jää kohtaan.

Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd:n asiakaspal-
velu takaa LONGINES-kellosi täydellisen kun-
nossapidon. Mikäli kellosi tarvitsee huoltoa, 
luota viralliseen LONGINES-jälleenmyyjään tai 
valtuutettuihin LONGINES-palvelupisteisiin. He 
voivat taata Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd:n 
vaatimustason mukaisen palvelun. 

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® on rekisteröity tavaramerkki.
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Fjern plastikktappen for å frigjøre kronen.

Dytt kronen på plass med ett klikk 1 , og 
klokken stilles automatisk til sveitsisk klokke-
slett og dato. Den kan stilles inn til den lokale 
tiden (se delen “slik stiller du inn klokkeslettet 
manuelt”). 

VIKTIG
Hvis kronen er forlenget i posisjon 2  uten 
rotasjon i mer enn 60 sekunder, vil klokken 
automatisk bytte til “energisparing”-modus og 

KLOKKEN LEVERES I  
“ENERGISPARING”-MODUS  

Klokken ankommer fra fabrikken med 
visere som peker på klokken tolv, og 
kronen er trukket ut til posisjon 2 , holdt 
på plass av en liten plastikktapp som må 
fjernes før man kan ta den i bruk. 

Kontroller med din forhandler hvorvidt 
nevnte trinn har blitt utført. Hvis dette 
ikke er tilfelle, fortsetter du som angitt 
nedenfor:

FØRSTEGANGS BRUK

I

II
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Klokken indikerer “End Of Life”- 
modus (slutt på batterilevetid) 
ved å flytte sekundviseren frem-
over i fem “sekundhopp”.

Etter rundt seks måneder i dette 
moduset, vil klokken gå inn i 
E.O.E.-modus: klokkens visere 
stopper på posisjonen for 
klokken 12. 

Hvis klokkens batteri endres i 
E.O.L.-modus eller innen ca. seks måneder 
etter den byttet til E.O.E.-modus, vil det 
ikke være behov for å justere evighetska-
lenderen.

Hvis dette ikke er tilfelle, vil programmerin-
gen for evighetskalenderen automatisk 

når klokkens batteri settes inn.

END OF LIFE (E.O.L.) OG END OF ENERGY (E.O.E.)
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VIKTIG: Hvis kronen er forlenget i posisjon 2  uten rotasjon i mer enn 60 sekunder, 

til klokken tolv.

Timeviser

Minuttviser 

Sekundviser

Tre kroneposisjoner

 Trykk-posisjon

 Standardposisjon

 Justeringsposisjon

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

GENERELL INFORMASJON
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Dra ut kronen i riktig posisjon 2 .

Roter kronen for å stille inn tiden.

EN LANGSOM ROTASJON AV KRONEN 
stiller inn tiden minutt for minutt; sekund-
viseren settes automatisk til null.

EN HURTIG ROTASJON AV KRONEN stiller inn 
tiden time for time; minuttviseren beveger seg 
i en syklus frem eller tilbake én time. 

Etter at tiden er stilt inn, dytter du kronen 
tilbake på plass 1 .

I

II

SLIK STILLER DU INN TIDEN MANUELT
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Trykknapp Start-Stopp 

Trykknapp Mellomtid og start på nytt

60 sekunds nedtelling (kronograf)

30 sekunds nedtelling (kronograf)

12 timers nedtelling (kronograf)

Liten sekundviser (klokke)

Tre kroneposisjoner

 Trykk-posisjon

 Standardposisjon

 Justeringsposisjon

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

VIKTIG: Hvis kronen er forlenget i posisjon 2  uten rotasjon i mer enn 60 sekunder, 

til klokken tolv.

1

2

0

GENERELL INFORMASJON
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Dra ut kronen i riktig posisjon 2 .

Roter kronen for å stille inn tiden.

EN LANGSOM ROTASJON AV KRONEN 
stiller inn tiden minutt for minutt;  
sekundviseren settes automatisk til null.

EN HURTIG ROTASJON AV KRONEN stiller inn 
tiden time for time; minuttviseren beveger seg 
i en syklus frem eller tilbake én time. 

Etter at tiden er stilt inn, dytter du kronen 
tilbake på plass 1 .

I

II

SLIK STILLER DU INN TIDEN MANUELT
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A

B

START: start tidtakingen ved å trykke på 
Trykknapp A .

STOPP: stopp tidtakingen ved å trykke på 
Trykknapp A  én gang til.

START PÅ NYTT: fortsett tidtakingen ved å 
trykke på Trykknapp A . Mellomtid- og 
stopp-funksjonen kan vekselvis brukes 
videre uavhengig av hverandre ved å trykke 
på Trykknapp A .

TILBAKESTILL TIL NULL: så snart tidtake-
ren er stoppet, kan den tilbakestilles til 
null ved å trykke på Trykknapp B .

LEGG TIL FUNKSJON

I II
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A A

B B

MELLOMTID-FUNKSJON

START: start tidtakingen ved å trykke på 
Trykknapp A .

MELLOMTID: se mellomtiden ved å trykke 
på Trykknapp B  én gang til.

START PÅ NYTT: fortsett tidtakingen ved å 
trykke på Trykknapp B . Mellomtid- og 
stopp-funksjonen kan vekselvis brukes 
videre uavhengig av hverandre ved å trykke 
på Trykknapp B .

STOPP: trykk på Trykknapp A
for å lese av den endelige tiden som er 
lagret.

TILBAKESTILL TIL NULL: tidtakeren kan 
tilbakestilles til null ved å trykke på 
Trykknapp B .

I II
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GENERELL INFORMASJON

Home Time (Hjem-tid)

Travel Time (Reise-tid)

Flash Setting fotodetektor

Sekundviser

GMT / 24-timers viser

Tre kroneposisjoner

 Trykk-posisjon

 Standardposisjon

 Justeringsposisjon

A

B

C

D

VIKTIG: Hvis kronen er forlenget i posisjon 2  uten rotasjon i mer enn 60 sekunder, 

tilbake til klokken tolv.

1

2

0
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INDIKASJON PÅ VISNINGSMODUS
Trykk kronen raskt inn til riktig posisjon 0 , 
Sekundviseren flytter seg midlertidig 
enten til:

Home Time (stilt inn til klokken ti)
eller
Travel Time (stilt inn til klokken to) 

BYTT VISNINGSMODUS
Trykk kronen raskt inn igjen to 
ganger til riktig posisjon 0  for å 
bytte mellom de to visningsmodu-
sene.

Etter en forsinkelse på tre sekunder, 
begynner sekundviseren å bevege 
seg i klokkemodus igjen.

BYTT VISNINGSMODUS (SWAP-FUNKSJON)

Travel Time
(Reise-tid)

Home Time
(Hjem-tid)
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2

Så snart tidsmoduset er valgt (Hjem-tid 
eller Reise-tid), fortsetter du som følger
for å stille inn tiden manuelt:

Dra ut kronen i riktig posisjon 2 .

Roter kronen for å stille inn tiden.

Obs! Reise-tid justerer seg selv med 15 
minutters intervall.

EN LANGSOM ROTASJON AV KRONEN  
stiller inn klokkeslettet minutt for minutt;

EN HURTIG ROTASJON AV KRONEN
stiller inn tiden time for time; minuttviseren 
beveger seg i en syklus frem eller bak én time. 

Etter at tiden er stilt inn, dytter du kronen 
tilbake på plass 1 .

SLIK STILLER DU INN TIDEN MANUELT

I

II
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Last ned Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting-appen, start 

Hjem-tid og Reise-tid.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Du vil motta varsler direkte til din smarttelefon om 
app-oppdateringer når de blir tilgjengelige.

SLIK BRUKER DU CONQUEST V.H.P. 
GMT FLASH SETTING-APPEN
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LONGINES gleder seg over at du har valgt en 
modell fra vår velrenommerte kolleksjon. Det 
lille tekniske vid-underet du nå eier vil tjene deg
trofast i mange år. Det er lagd med de mest av-
anserte teknikker, og det har gjennomgått 
strenge kontroller før det ble lagt ut til salg. 

Ditt LONGINES® ur er garantert av Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* på de vilkår og be-
tingelser som fremgår av denne garantien. Ga-

dato uret ble kjøpt. 

Den internasjonale LONGINES garantien dek-
ker materialfeil og produksjonsfeil som eksis-
terte på leveringstidspunktet for det kjøpte 
LONGINES uret (“mangler”). Garantien er bare 
gyldig dersom garantibeviset er datert, fullsten-

LONGINES forhandler (“gyldig garantibevis”). 

Du har rett til å få mangler reparert kost-
nadsfritt under garantiperioden dersom du 

presenterer gyldig garantibevis. I de tilfeller 
der reparasjon ikke er tilstrekkelig for at 
LONGINES uret gjenvinner sine normale 
bruksbetingelser, garanterer Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd å erstatte uret med et 
LONGINES ur som har identiske eller tilsva-
rende egenskaper. Garantien for erstat-

at det uret som er erstattet ble kjøpt.

DENNE PRODUSENTGARANTIEN DEKKER IKKE:
• batteriets varighet;
• normal slitasje og aldring (for eksempel opp-

skrapet krystall, fargeforandring og/eller for-
andringer i materialet av ikke-metalliske 
remmer og lenker, slik som lær, tekstiler, 
gummi; avskalling av platteringen);

• skade på noen del av uret som følge av unor-
mal bruk/misbruk, manglende vedlikehold, 
uaktsomhet, uhell (støt, bulking, knusing, 
knust krystall osv.), uriktig bruk av uret og at 
bruksanvisningen gitt av Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd ikke er fulgt;
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• indirekte skader eller følgeskader av noen art, 
som følger av for eksempel bruk, manglende 
funksjonsdyktighet, mangler eller unøyaktig-
heter ved LONGINES uret;

• LONGINES ur som er blitt håndtert av ikke-au-
toriserte personer (for eksempel i forbindelse 
med skifte av batteri, service eller reparasjo-
ner) eller ur som er blitt endret fra sin originale 
tilstand utenfor Longines Watch Co. Francillon 
Ltds kontroll.

Alle krav utover denne garantien mot Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, for eksempel for ska-
der utover det som dekkes av garantien som 
beskrevet ovenfor, er uttrykkelig ekskludert, 
med unntak av ufravikelige lovfastsatte rettighe-
ter som kjøperen måtte ha mot produsenten.

PRODUSENTGARANTIEN SOM ER BESKREVET 
OVENFOR:
• er uavhengig av enhver garanti som måtte 

være gitt av selger. Vedkommende selger bæ-
rer det hele og fulle ansvaret for slik garanti;

• påvirker ikke kjøpers rettigheter i forhold til 
selger eller ufravikelige lovfastsatte rettighe-
ter kjøper måtte ha mot selger.

Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltds kundeser-
vice sikrer perfekt vedlikehold av ditt LONGINES 
ur. Dersom ditt ur trenger ettersyn, kan du sto-

autorisert LONGINES servicesenter som frem-
går av vedlagte liste. Disse instanser kan garan-
tere service i samsvar med Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltds standarder.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® er et registrert varemerke.
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Lepaskan tutup hitam untuk membebaskan kenop.

Tekan kenop satu kali ke posisi 1 , jam tangan 
secara otomatis akan berubah ke waktu dan 
tanggal Swiss. Jam tangan kemudian bisa diatur 
ke waktu lokal (harap merujuk ke bagian 
“mengatur waktu secara manual”). 

PENTING
Jika kenop jam ditarik ke posisi 2  tanpa diputar 
selama lebih dari 60 detik, jam tangan secara 
otomatis akan berubah ke mode “hemat energi”, 
maka, jarum kembali ke pukul dua belas.

JAM TANGAN INI DISERAHKAN DALAM 
MODE ‘HEMAT ENERGI’  

Jam tangan tiba dari pabrik dengan jarum 
di setel pada pukul dua belas, dan kenop 
di tarik ke posisi 2 , ditahan dengan tutup 
hitam kecil di sekeliling batang pemutar 
yang harus dilepas sebelum melanjutkan. 

Periksa dengan penjual jika tahap ini 
sudah dilakukan Jika tidak begitu, 
lakukan hal berikut ini:

PENGGUNAAN PERTAMA

I

II
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AKHIR MASA HIDUP (E.O.L.) DAN AKHIR ENERGI (E.O.E.)

Jam tangan menunjukkan mode 
“Akhir Masa Hidup” (akhir “masa 
hidup baterai”) dengan jarum 
detik melompat maju per lima 
detik.

Setelah sekitar enam bulan 
dalam mode ini, jam tangan akan 
memasuki mode E.O.E: jarum jam 
tangan berhenti pada posisi 
pukul 12.00. 

Jika baterai jam tangan berubah dalam 
mode E.O.L. atau dalam kurun waktu 
sekitar enam bulan memasuki mode 
E.O.E., tak perlu menyesuaikan kalender 
abadi.

Jika tidak terjadi demikian, bila baterai 
jam tangan dimasukkan, pemrograman 
kalender abadi secara otomatis akan 
ditampilkan dengan permintaan pengaturan.

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – CONQUEST V.H.P. SEMUA MODEL – 177 ID
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PENTING: Jika kenop jam ditarik ke posisi 2  tanpa diputar selama lebih dari 60 
detik, jam tangan secara otomatis akan berubah ke mode “hemat energi”, maka, 
jarum kembali ke pukul dua belas.

Jarum jam

Jarum menit 

Jarum detik

Tiga posisi kenop

 Posisi tekan

 Posisi standar

 Posisi tarik

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

INFORMASI UMUM
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I II

Tarik kenop pada posisi 2 .

Putar kenop untuk mengatur waktu.

PUTAR KENOP YANG LAMBAT DAN LAMA 
mengatur waktu menit demi menit; jarum 
detik bergerak secara otomatis ke nol.

PUTAR KENOP YANG CEPAT DAN SINGKAT  
mengatur waktu jam demi jam; jarum menit 
membuat siklus untuk maju atau mundur 
satu jam. 

Setelah pengaturan waktu, tekan kenop 
kembali ke posisi 1 .

I

II

MENGATUR WAKTU SECARA MANUAL
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A
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Tombol Mulai-Berhenti

Tombol Pemisahan dan atur ulang

penghitung 60-detik (kronograf)

penghitung 30-menit (kronograf)

penghitung 12-jam (kronograf)

Detik kecil (jam tangan)

Tiga posisi kenop

 Posisi tekan

 Posisi standar

 Posisi tarik

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

PENTING: Jika kenop jam ditarik ke posisi 2  tanpa diputar selama lebih dari 60 
detik, jam tangan secara otomatis akan berubah ke mode “hemat energi”, maka, 
jarum kembali ke pukul dua belas.

1

2

0

INFORMASI UMUM
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Tarik kenop pada posisi 2 .

Putar kenop untuk mengatur waktu.

PUTAR KENOP YANG LAMBAT DAN LAMA 
mengatur waktu menit demi menit; jarum 
detik bergerak secara otomatis ke nol.

PUTAR KENOP YANG CEPAT DAN SINGKAT 
mengatur waktu jam demi jam; jarum menit 
membuat siklus untuk maju atau mundur 
satu jam. 

Setelah pengaturan waktu, tekan kenop 
kembali ke posisi 1 .

I

II

MENGATUR WAKTU SECARA MANUAL
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A

B

I IIMULAI: memulai penghitungan waktu 
dengan menekan tombol A .

BERHENTI: menghentikan penghitungan 
waktu dengan menekan tombol A  sekali lagi.

MULAI ULANG: melanjutkan waktu 
dengan menekan tombol A . Fungsi mulai 
dan berhenti dapat dilanjutkan secara 
bergantian tanpa henti dengan menekan 
tombol A .

ATUR ULANG KE POSISI NOL: setelah 
berhenti, waktu dapat diatur ulang ke nol 
dengan menekan tombol B .

FUNGSI TAMBAHAN

182 – CONQUEST V.H.P. KRONOGRAF – FUNGSI TAMBAHANID
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A A

B B

I II

FUNGSI PISAH-WAKTU

MULAI: memulai penghitungan waktu 
dengan menekan tombol A .

PEMISAHAN: lihat pemisahan - 
penghitungan waktu dengan menekan 
tombol B  sekali lagi.

MULAI ULANG: melanjutkan penghitungan 
waktu dengan menekan tombol B . 
Fungsi pemisah dan berhenti dapat 
dilanjutkan secara bergantian tanpa henti 
dengan menekan tombol B .

BERHENTI: tekan tombol A  untuk 
membaca waktu terakhir yang tercatat.

ATUR ULANG KE POSISI NOL: waktu dapat 
diatur ulang ke posisi nol dengan menekan 
tombol B .

FUNGSI PEMISAHAN – PENGHITUNGAN WAKTU - CONQUEST V.H.P. KRONOGRAF – 183 ID
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INFORMASI UMUM

Home Time (Waktu Rumah)

Travel Time (Waktu Perjalanan)

Pendeteksi foto Pengaturan Kilat

Jarum detik

Jarum GMT/24J

Tiga posisi kenop

 Posisi tekan

 Posisi standar

 Posisi tarik

A

B

C

D

PENTING: Jika kenop jam ditarik ke posisi 2  tanpa diputar selama lebih dari 60 
detik, jam tangan secara otomatis akan berubah ke mode “hemat energi”, maka, 
jarum kembali ke pukul dua belas.

1

2

0
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PETUNJUK MODE TAMPILAN
Tekan kenop secara singkat ke posisi 0 , 
jarum kedua secara sementara akan 
bergerak ke:

Home Time (berlokasi pada pukul sepuluh) 
atau
Travel Time (berlokasi pada pukul dua)

MODE GANTI TAMPILAN
Tekan tombol lagi secara singkat 
dua kali ke posisi 0  untuk menukar 
antara dua mode tampilan.

Setelah tiga detik penundaan, jarum 
detik mulai bergerak kembali dalam 
mode jam tangan.

MODE GANTI TAMPILAN (FUNGSI TUKAR)

Travel Time 
(Waktu Perjalanan)

Home Time 
(Waktu Rumah)

MODE GANTI TAMPILAN – CONQUEST V.H.P. KRONOGRAF – 185 ID
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Setelah mode waktu dipilih (Waktu 
Rumah atau Waktu Perjalanan), lakukan 
hal berikut ini untuk mengatur waktu 
secara manual:

Tarik kenop ke posisi 2 .

Putar kenop untuk mengatur waktu.

Catatan: Waktu Perjalanan mengatur 
sendiri dengan tambahan 15 menit.

PUTAR KENOP YANG LAMBAT DAN LAMA  
mengatur waktu menit demi menit; jarum detik 
bergerak secara otomatis ke nol.

PUTAR KENOP YANG CEPAT DAN SINGKAT 
mengatur waktu jam demi jam; dengan jarum 
menit membuat siklus untuk maju atau mundur 
satu jam. 

Setelah pengaturan waktu, tekan kenop kembali 
ke posisi 1 .

MENGATUR WAKTU SECARA MANUAL

I

II
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Unduh Conquest V.H.P. Aplikasi Pengaturan Kilat GMT, 
pasang panduan dan ikuti petunjuk untuk mengatur Waktu 
Rumah dan Waktu Perjalanan.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Anda akan diberi tahu tentang perbaruan aplikasi bila 
tersedia, langsung ke ponsel cerdas Anda.

MENGGUNAKAN CONQUEST V.H.P. 
APLIKASI PENGATURAN KILAT GMT

FUNGSI PENGATURAN KILAT – CONQUEST V.H.P. KRONOGRAF – 187 ID



LONGINES sangat bergembira bahwa Anda  
telah memilih satu model dari koleksi kami 
yang bergengsi. Kemajuan teknologi berukuran 
mungil yang Anda miliki kini, akan setia melayani 
selama beberapa tahun. Pembuatannya dengan 
menggunakan teknologi yang paling canggih 
dan melalui pemeriksaan yang ketat sebelum 
dipasarkan.

Jam tangan LONGINES® Anda dijamin oleh 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* selama 
jangka waktu dua puluh empat (24) bulan 
terhitung dari tanggal pembelian sesuai 
dengan syarat dan ketentuan dalam kartu 
garansi.

Garansi Internasional Longines meliputi keru-
sakan bahan dan produksi yang terjadi pada 
saat pengiriman pembelian jam tangan LON-
GINES (“kerusakan”). Jaminan ini hanya ber-
laku jika kartu garansi tsb diisi tanggal pem-
belian dengan lengkap dan benar serta 
dibubuhi cap oleh Agen resmi LONGINES 
(“kartu jaminan yang berlaku”).

Selama masa garansi dan dengan menunjukkan 
kartu garansi yang berlaku, Anda berhak atas 
perbaikan seluruh kerusakan tanpa dikenai  
biaya. Jika setelah perbaikan kondisi jam tangan 
LONGINES Anda tidak dapat kembali seperti 
semula, maka Longines Watch Co. Francillon 
Ltd akan menggantinya dengan jam tangan 
LONGINES sesuai dengan tipe / model yang 
sama atau serupa. Jaminan untuk jam tangan 
pengganti berakhir dua puluh empat (24)  
bulan setelah tanggal pembelian jam tangan 
yang digantikan.

GARANSI DARI PABRIK INI TIDAK MELIPUTI:
• usia baterai;
•  pemakaian normal dan sobek serta aus  

(misalnya kristal tergores; perubahan warna  
dan / atau bahan tali dan rantai yang  bukan 
dari besi seperti kulit, kain, karet; lapisan 
terkelupas);

•  kerusakan jam tangan akibat penggunaan  
yang tidak normal / merusak, kecerobohan, 
kelalaian, kecelakaan (terbentur, terhimpit, 
terlindas, kristal pecah, dan lain-lain), penggu-
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naan jam tangan yang tidak benar serta tidak 
memperhatikan petunjuk penggunaan yang 
ditentukan oleh Longines Watch Co. Francillon 
Ltd;

•  kerusakan tidak langsung atau sebagai akibat 
dari misalnya penggunaan, jam tangan tidak 
berfungsi, rusak atau ketidaktepatan jam 
tangan LONGINES;

•  apabila jam tangan LONGINES diperbaiki 
oleh mekanik yang tidak resmi (misalnya 
untuk penggantian baterai, servis atau  
perbaikan) atau dapat mengubah kondisi 
asli jam tangan, berada di luar tanggung 
jawab Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd. 

Garansi Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd ini 
tidak termasuk kerusakan selain yang disebu-
tkan di atas, kecuali berlaku hak berdasarkan 
hukum yang mungkin dimiliki pembeli terha-
dap produsen.

GARANSI PRODUSEN DI ATAS:
•  tidak bergantung pada garansi yang diberi-

kan oleh penjual, yang merupakan tanggung 
jawab penjual semata;

•   tidak mempengaruhi hak pembeli atas 
penjual maupun hak berdasarkan hukum 
wajib lainnya yang dimiliki pembeli atas 
penjual. 

Layanan konsumen Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd menjamin perbaikan yang 
sempurna untuk jam tangan LONGINES Anda. 
Jika jam tangan Anda membutuhkan 
perbaikan, percayakanlah kepada penyalur 
resmi LONGINES atau Pusat Layanan resmi 
LONGINES. Mereka dapat menjamin layanan 
yang sesuai dengan standar Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd.

*    Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Swiss.
 LONGINES® adalah merek terdaftar.
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Eemaldage must kork ning vabastage kella 
kroonnupp.

Vajutage kella kroonnupp asendisse 1 , mille 
järel viib kell end automaatselt vastavusse Šveitsi 
aja ja kuupäevaga. Seejärel on võimalik kell 
seadistada vastavalt kohalikule ajale (vt jaotist 
“Kellaaja käsitsi seadmine”). 

OLULINE
Kui kella kroonnupp liigutatakse asendisse 2 , kuid 
seda ei pöörata 60 sekundi jooksul, siis lülitub kell 

-
valt naasevad osutid kella kaheteistkümne peale.

KELL ON SAABUDES  
 

Kellaosutid on tehasest saabumisel seatud 
kella kaheteistkümne peale ning kella 
kroonnupp on seatud asendisse 2 , mida 
hoiab paigal kella üleskeeramismehhanismi 
ümber asetatud väike must kork, mis tuleb 
enne jätkamist eemaldada. 

Küsige jaemüüja käest üle, kas antud 
meede on juba võetud. Kui seda ei ole 
tehtud, siis toimige järgmiselt:

I

II
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liigub sekundiosuti edasi viiese-
kundilisi hüppeid tehes, viidates 
seeläbi patarei kasutusaja peat-
sele lõppemisele. 

Kui kell on umbes kuus kuud antud 

kellaosutid liiguvad kella 12 
asendisse.

Kui kellapatarei vahetatakse välja patarei 

siis ei ole igavese kalendri taasseadmine 
vajalik. 

Kui seda aga ei tehta, siis kuvatakse uue 
patarei sisestamisel automaatselt igavese 
kalendri programmeerimisteade ning 
kuupäeva määramise nõue.
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OLULINE: Kui kella kroonnupp liigutatakse asendisse 2 , kuid seda ei pöörata  

järgnevalt naasevad osutid kella kaheteistkümne peale.

Tunniosuti 

Minutiosuti 

Sekundiosuti

Kolme asendiga kroonnupp

 Sisselükatud asend

 Tavaasend

 Väljatõmmatud asend

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

ÜLDTEAVE
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I II

Tõmmake kella kroonnupp asendisse 2 .

Kellaaja seadmiseks pöörake kella  
kroonnuppu.

muudab kellaaega minuthaaval; sekun-
diosuti liigub automaatselt nullasendisse.

muudab kellaaega tundhaaval; minutiosuti 
teeb ühe tunni võrra edasi või tagasi liikumi-
seks täisringi. 

Kui kellaaeg on õigeks seatud, siis vajuta 
kroonnupp tagasi asendisse 1 .

I
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Start/stopp-nupp 

Vaheaja ja nullimise nupp

60 sekundi loendur (kronograaf)

30 minuti loendur (kronograaf)

12 tunni loendur (kronograaf)

Väike sekundinäidik (kell)

Kolme asendiga kroonnupp

 Sisselükatud asend

 Tavaasend

 Väljatõmmatud asend

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

1

2

0

ÜLDTEAVE

OLULINE: Kui kella kroonnupp liigutatakse asendisse 2 , kuid seda ei pöörata  

järgnevalt naasevad osutid kella kaheteistkümne peale.
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I II

2

Tõmmake kella kroonnupp asendisse 2 .

Kellaaja seadmiseks pöörake kella  
kroonnuppu.

muudab kellaaega minuthaaval; sekun-
diosuti liigub automaatselt nullasendisse.

muudab kellaaega tundhaaval; minutiosuti 
teeb ühe tunni võrra edasi või tagasi liikumi-
seks täisringi. 

Kui kellaaeg on õigeks seatud, siis vajuta 
kroonnupp tagasi asendisse 1 .
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A

B

 käivitage kronograaf 
vajutades surunuppu A .

 seisake kronograaf vajuta-
des taas surunuppu A .

 taaskäivitage krono-
graaf vajutades surunuppu A . Käivita-
mis- ja seiskamisfunktsiooni saab vahel-
dumisi piiramatult kasutada, vajutades 
surunupule A .

 lõpetamisel saab näidu 
nullida vajutades surunupule B .

KOKKULIIDETUD AEGADE FUNKTSIOON

I II
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I II

A A

B B

VAHEAJA FUNKTSIOON

 käivitage kronograaf vajuta-
des surunuppu A .

VAHEAEG: vaheaja vaatamiseks vajuta 
taas surunuppu B .

 taaskäivitage kronograaf 
vajutades surunuppu B . Vaheaja ja seiska-
misfunktsiooni saab vaheldumisi piiramatult 
kasutada, vajutades surunupule B .

 kogu mõõdetud aja vaatami-
seks vajutage surunuppu A .

 näidu saab nullida vajutades 
surunupule B .

I II
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D

1 20

ÜLDTEAVE

Home Time (Kellaaeg kodus)

Travel Time (Kellaaeg reisil) 

Välkseadistuse fotodetektor

Sekundiosuti

GMT/24H osuti

Kolme asendiga kroonnupp

 Sisselükatud asend

 Tavaasend

 Väljatõmmatud asend

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

OLULINE: Kui kella kroonnupp liigutatakse asendisse 2 , kuid seda ei pöörata  

järgnevalt naasevad osutid kella kaheteistkümne peale.
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00

Vajutage kella kroonnupp mõneks hetkeks 
asendisse 0 , sekundiosuti liigub ajutiselt 
ühte järgmisesse asendisse:

Home Time ( asub kella kümne peal)
või
Travel Time ( asub kella kahe peal) 

Vajutage kella kroonnuppu kaks 
korda põgusalt asendisse 0 ,  

lülituda.

Pärast kolmesekundilist viivitust 
hakkab kella sekundiosuti taas 

Travel Time
Kellaaeg reisil

Home Time
(Kellaaeg kodus)
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I II

2

(kellaaeg kodus või kellaaeg reisil),  
siis toimige kellaaja käsitsi seadmiseks 
järgmiselt:

Tõmmake kella kroonnupp asendisse 2 .

Kellaaja seadmiseks pöörake kella  
kroonnuppu.

 
kellaaeg reguleerib end ise 15-minutiliste 
intervallidega.

 
muudab kellaaega minuthaaval; sekundiosuti liigub 
automaatselt nullasendisse.

 
muudab kellaaega tundhaaval; minutiosuti teeb ühe 
tunni võrra edasi või tagasi liikumiseks täisringi. 

Kui kellaaeg on õigeks seatud, siis vajutage kroon-
nupp tagasi asendisse 1 .

I
II
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Laadige alla Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting 
rakendus, käivitage kasutusõpetus ja järgige koduse 
ja reisikellaaja määramiseks juhiseid.

www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting

Uutest saadavalolevatest rakenduse värskendustest 
teavitatakse Teid otse nutitelefoni kaudu.

CONQUEST V.H.P. 
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LONGINES on meelitatud, et Te olete valinud 

See väike tehniline ime, mida Te nüüd omate, 
teenib Teid ustavalt paljude aastate vältel. 
Selle tootmisel kasutati kõige viimasemat 
tehnoloogiat ning enne müügile laskmist 
kontrolliti seda äärmiselt rangelt.

Käesolevatel garantiitingimustel annab Longines 
Watch Co. Francillon Ltd* Teie LONGINES® kellale 
garantii kahekümne neljaks (24) kuuks arvates 
ostu sooritamise kuupäevast.

Rahvusvaheline LONGINES garantii hõlmab 
materjali- ja valmistusvigu (vead), mis olid ole-
mas ostetud LONGINES kella üleandmise ajal. 
Garantii jõustub üksnes juhul, kui ametlik 
LONGINES müüja on täielikult ja korrektselt 

kuupäeva ja kinnitanud selle pitsatiga (kehtiv 

Garantiiaja jooksul on Teil kehtiva garantiiser-

tasuta parandamist. Juhul, kui parandamine ei 
ole Teie LONGINES kella normaalsete kasutus-
tingimuste taastami-seks sobilik, garanteerib 
Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd kella välja-
vahetamise samasuguse või sarnaste tunnus-
tega LONGINES kella vastu. Asenduskella ga-
rantii lõpeb kakskümmend neli (24) kuud 
pärast asendatud kella ostukuupäeva.

•  patarei tööiga;
•  tavapärast kulumist ja vananemist (s.h. krii-

mustustega klaas, muutused rihma ja keti 
värvis või materjalis, kui need on mitte-me-
talsest materjalist, nagu näiteks nahk, 
tekstiil, kumm; kattekihi mahakoorumine);

•  mistahes kahjustust kella mistahes osal, 
mis on tingitud kella ebatavalisest kasuta-
misest, väärast kasutamisest, hooletusest, 
õnnetustest (mõlgid, kriimud, lömastamine, 
klaasi purunemine jne.), mittekorrektsest 
kasutamisest ja Longines Watch Co. Francil-
lon Ltd poolt ette nähtud kasutusjuhiste 
mittejärgimisest;
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•  mistahes liiki otsest või kaudset kahju, mis 
on tingitud näiteks LONGINES kella kasuta-
misest, kella mittetoimimisest, selle viga-
dest või ebatäpsusest;

•  LONGINES kella käsitsemist vastavat voli-
tust mitte omavate isikute poolt (näiteks 
patarei vahetust, hooldus- või parandus-
töid) või kella algses seisundis muudatuste 
tegemist väljaspool Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd kontrolli.

Mistahes täiendav nõue Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd vastu, näiteks kahju hüvitami-
seks lisaks käesolevates garantiitingimustes 
kirjeldatule, on selgesõnaliselt välistatud, väl-
ja arvatud seadusega tagatud õiguste osas, 
mis ostjal võivad valmistaja suhtes olla.

•  on sõltumatu mistahes garantiist, mille võib 
anda müüja ja mille eest kannab täielikku 
vastutust ainult müüja;

•  ei mõjuta ostja õigusi müüja suhtes või mis-
tahes muid seadusest tulenevaid õigusi, 
mis ostjal võivad müüja vastu olla.

Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd klienditee-
nindus tagab Teie LONGINES kella parima hool-
duse. Kui Teie kell vajab ülevaatust, usaldage 
see LONGINES ametlikule müüjale või volitatud 
LONGINES hoolduskeskusele. Nemad suuda-
vad tagada hoolduse vastavalt Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd standarditele.

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Switzerland. 
 LONGINES® on registreeritud kaubamärk.

RAHVUSVAHELINE GARANTII – 287 ET



I II

12

1

2 -

-

-
2

 

I

II

288 – 



-

 – 289



A

B
C

D

1 20

2

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

290 – 



2

I II

2

-
1

I

II

 – 291



C

D

E

F B

A

G

1 20

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

1

2

0

2

292 – 



I II

2

2

1

I

II



I II

A

B

I II
A

A

A
-

A

B

294 – 



I II

A A

B B

I II
A

B

B

B

A

B

 – 295



A

B
C

D

1 20

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

2

296 – 



00

0
0

 – 297



I II

2

2

1

I

II

298 – 



 – 299



-

*

®

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-



-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

*

®



I II

12

 1

SVARBU
2

LAIKRODIS PARDUODAMAS JAME  
 

 2

I

II

302 – 



 – 303



A

B
C

D

1 20

SVARBU!  2  
 

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

304 – 



2

I II

 2 -
MAIS

 

 1

I

II

 – 305



C

D

E

F B

A

G

1 20

A

B

F

E

C

D

G

SVARBU!  2  
 

1

2

0

306 – 



I II

2

 2

-

-
MAIS

 

 1

I

II

 – 307



I II

A

B

 A

-
 A

 A
-

 A

 B

I II

308 – 



I II

A A

B B

 A

 B

 B
-

B

 A

 B

I II

 – 309



A

B
C

D

1 20

A

B

C

D

SVARBU!  2  
 

1

2

0

310 – 



00

 0  

 0

 – 311



I II

2

-

 2

 

-
MAIS 

 

 1

I

II

312 – 



 – 313



*  

®

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

314 – 



-
-
-

-

-
-

 

-

-

-

*

®

 – 315



I II

12

1

2

2

Zkontrolujte si u prodejce, zda byl 
tento krok proveden. 
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www.longines.com/watches/flashsetting
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Távolítsa el a fekete távtartót, hogy hozzáférjen 
a koronához.

Nyomja a koronát egy kattintással az 1  hely-
zetbe - ekkor az óra automatikusan átvált a svájci 

és dátumra. Ezután az óra beállítható a helyi 

FONTOS

át elforgatás nélkül a 2  pozícióban van, 
akkor az óra automatikusan “energiatakaré-

órára térnek vissza.

AZ ÓRA ENERGIATAKARÉKOS
ÜZEMMÓDBAN KERÜL KISZÁLLÍTÁSRA  

Az óra úgy érkezik meg a gyártól, hogy  
a mutatók tizenkét órára vannak beállít-
va, és a korona a 2  helyzetben van, 
melyet a felhúzótengelyre helyezett 
távtartó rögzít - ezt a távtartót a haszná-

 Ha nem így van, 

I

II



Az óra megjeleníti az “Élettartam 
élettartamá-
a másod-

percmutatót öt másodperces 

Ebben a módban körülbelül hat 
hónap elteltével az óra E.O.E. 

-
nak a 12 órás állásban.

Ha az óra elemét kicseréli E.O.L. módban, 

számított körülbelül hat hónapon belül, 
akkor nincs szükség az öröknaptár beállí-
tására. 

Ha ez nem így van, az óra elemének behe-
lyezésekor az öröknaptár programozása egy 
beállítási kéréssel együtt automatikusan 
megjelenik.

ÉLETTARTAM VÉGE (E.O.L.) ÉS ÁRAMELLÁTÁS VÉGE (E.O.E.)

E.O.L. / E.O.E. – 
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FONTOS:  
a 2   
és ezért a mutatók tizenkét órára térnek vissza.

Óramutató 

Percmutató 

Másodpercmutató

Három korona pozíció

 A korona benyomva

 Alaphelyzet

 A korona kihúzva

A

B

C

D

1

2

0

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

 – ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
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Húzza a koronát a 2  pozícióba.

 
beállításához.

-
SÁVAL
a másodpercmutató automatikusan 
nullára áll.

-

hátra mozdul el.

az 1  pozícióba.

I

II



C

D

E

F B

A

G

1 20

Kis másodpercmutató

Három korona pozíció

 A korona benyomva

 Alaphelyzet

 A korona kihúzva
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ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
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Húzza a koronát a 2  pozícióba.

 
beállításához.

-
SÁVAL
a másodpercmutató automatikusan 
nullára áll.

-

hátra mozdul el.

az 1  pozícióba.
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A

B

INDÍTÁS:  A  
gomb megnyomásával.

MEGÁLLÍTÁS:  A  
gomb újbóli megnyomásával.

MÉRÉS FOLYTATÁSA:  
A  gomb megnyomásával. A mérés folytatása 

 A  gomb megnyomásával.

 ha megállította 
 B  gomb megnyomásával 

nullázhatja a számlálókat.

I II



I II

A A

B B

INDÍTÁS:  A  gomb 
megnyomásával.

 B  gomb 
megnyomásával.

MÉRÉS FOLYTATÁSA:
a B  nyomógomb megnyomásával. A 

 B  gomb 
megnyomásával.

MEGÁLLÍTÁS: nyomja meg a A  gombot az 

leolvasásához.

 a stopper számlá-
lóit nullázhatja a B  gomb megnyomásával.

I II
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Másodpercmutató

Három korona pozíció

 A korona benyomva

 Alaphelyzet

 A korona kihúzva

A
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1

2

0
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a 2   
és ezért a mutatók tizenkét órára térnek vissza.
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00

Nyomja be a koronát rövid ideig a 0  
pozícióba - ekkor a másodpercmutató a 

vagy

Nyomja be kétszer egymás után 
röviden a koronát a 0  pozícióba a 

váltáshoz.

Három másodperc után a másod-

üzemmódban.



I II

2

-

Húzza ki a koronát a 2  pozícióba.

 
beállításához.

ideje 15 perc lépésekkel állítható be.

-
mutató automatikusan nullára áll.

 
 

hátra mozdul el.

 
az 1  pozícióba.
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Töltse le a Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash Setting alkalmazást, 

-



Örömünkre szolgál, hogy a LONGINES különleges 
VHP kollekciójának órái közül választott! Ön egy 

-
lógiákat alkalmaztuk, és kereskedelembe kerülé-

Az Ön LONGINES® karórájára a Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd* a vásárlástól számított huszon-

jótállás feltételei szerint.

A nemzetközi LONGINES jótállás vonatkozik min-
den anyag- illetve gyártási hibára, amely a megvá-

-

jótállási jegyet a hivatalos LONGINES márkakeres-

-

hiba ingyenes megjavítását kérni. Amennyiben  

visszaállítani nem lehetséges, a Longines Watch 
Co. Francillon Ltd garantálja, hogy karóráját ugyan-

 
karórára cseréli. A cserekaróra jótállása a kicserélt 
karóra megvásárlásától eltelt huszonnegyedik 

•  a szokásos elhasználódásra, kopásra, örege-

-
-

•  a karóra bármely részének bármely olyan sé-
-

-
-

telen használatának és a Longines Watch Co. 
Francillon Ltd által biztosított használati utasí-

 



•  bármilyen közvetett vagy járulékos sérülésre, 
amely pl. a LONGINES karóra használatából, 

•  a LONGINES karórára, amennyiben nem jo-

átalakították.

A vásárló a Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd cég-
gel szembeni bármilyen további követelése – pl. a 
fentieken túli sérülésekkel kapcsolatban – kizárt, 
kivéve a törvényen alapuló jogait, amelyekkel kap-
csolatban a gyártóhoz fordulhat.

•  független minden olyan jótállástól, amelyet az 

•  nem érinti a vásárló az eladóval szemben fenn-
álló jogait, sem semmilyen egyéb törvényen ala-
puló jogát, amely az eladóval szemben megilleti.

-
lata biztosítja LONGINES karórájának tökéletes 
karbantartását. Ha órája karbantartásra szorul, 
forduljon a LONGINES hivatalos márkakereske-

Ezek biztosítják a Longines Watch Co. Franciilon 

* Longines Watch Co. Francillon Ltd, 
 CH-2610 Saint-Imier, Svájc. 
 A LONGINES® hivatalosan bejegyzett védjegy.
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Uklonite crnu kapicu kako biste oslobodili krunu.

 1 . Sat 
automatski prelazi na švicarsko vrijeme i datum. 

vremena“).

 2  bez rotacije, sat se automatski 
 

 
 

postavljenima na dvanaest sati i s krunom 
 2  u kojem je  

navijanje koju je potrebno ukloniti prije 

Provjerite s trgovcem je li taj postupak 
 Ako nije, nastavite prema 

ovim uputama:

I

II
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(istrošena baterija) pomicanjem 
sekundne kazaljke prema napri-
jed u pomacima od pet sekundi. 

Nakon oko šest mjeseci u ovom 

Ako se baterija sata promijeni dok je u 

zahtjev za postavljanje programiranja 

 – 387
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Kazaljka za sate 
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 2 .

Zakrenite krunu da biste  
namjestili vrijeme.

vrijeme se postavlja minutu po minutu; 

nulu.

vrijeme se postavlja sat po sat, kazaljka za 

vrijeme postavilo jedan sat unaprijed ili 
unatrag.

Nakon namještanja vremena gurnite krunu 
 1 .

I

II

 – 389
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Zakrenite krunu da biste  
namjestili vrijeme.

vrijeme se postavlja minutu po minutu; 

nulu.

vrijeme se postavlja sat po sat, kazaljka za 

vrijeme postavilo jedan sat unaprijed ili 
unatrag.

Nakon namještanja vremena gurnite krunu 
 1 .

I

II
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A

B

 pokrenite odbrojavanje 
vremena pritiskom na gumb A .

 zaustavite odbrojavanje 
vremena ponovnim pritiskom na gumb A .

 nastavite odbro-
javanje pritiskom na gumb A . Funkcije 
pokretanja i zaustavljanja mogu se besko-

 A .

 kad se odbrojavanje 

pritiskom na gumb B .

I II
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A A

B B

 pokrenite odbrojavanje 
pritiskom na gumb A .

 pogledajte podijeljeno vrijeme 
ponovnim pritiskom na gumb B  .

 nastavite odbroja-
vanje pritiskom na gumb B . Funkcije 

izmjenjivati pritiskom na gumb B .

 pritisnite gumb A  da 

poništiti i vratiti na nulu pritiskom na  
gumb B .

I II
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Travel Time (Vrijeme na putu) 

Fotosenzor za daljinsko postavljanje

Kazaljka za sekunde
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 2  bez rotacije, sat 
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00

 0 , kazaljka 

Home Time ( postavljeno na deset sati)
ili
Travel Time ( postavljeno na dva sata) 

Ponovno kratko pritisnite krunu dva 

 0  da biste promije-

Kazaljka za sekunde nakon stanke 

Travel Time
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 2 .

Zakrenite krunu da biste  
namjestili vrijeme.

Napomena: vrijeme na putu samo se 

 
vrijeme postavlja minutu po minutu, kazaljka 
za sekunde automatski se premješta na nulu.

  
vrijeme postavlja sat po sat, kazaljka za minute 

jedan sat unaprijed ili unatrag.

Nakon namještanja vremena gurnite krunu 
 1 .

I

II

396 – 



Preuzmite aplikaciju Conquest V.H.P. GMT Flash 
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Raduje nas, da ste izabrali model iz kolekcije 

se ponudi na prodaju. 

®

*

-
rantnim odredbama.

greške u materijalu i izradi, koje su postojale 
-

ke”). Garancija stupa na snagu samo tada, ako 
je garantni list u potpunosti i ispravno ispunjen 

-

popravak svake greške. Ako se popravci za  
ponovno uspostavljanje normalne upotrebe 

-

-

kupnje zamjenjenog sata.

•  vijek trajanja baterije;
•  normalno habanje uslijed nošenja i starenja 

(napr. izgrebeno staklo; promjene boje i/ili 
materijala nemetalnih remenova i lanaca kao 

slomljeno staklo), neispravnog korištenja sata 

-
-

398 – 



-
vlaštene osobe (napr. kod zamjene baterija, 
kod servisa, popravaka) ili ako je njeno prvo-
bitno stanje izmijenjeno bez sudjelovanja 

-

-

zakonskih propisa.

•  neovisna je o svim, eventualno od prodavao-
-

govoran;

u odnosu na prodavaoca, niti druga eventual-
na prava koja kupcu pripadaju u odnosu na 
prodavaoca na osnovu prinudnih zakonskih 
odredaba.

-

-
-

*

®

 – 399
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